
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PICSWEB MANUAL 
 
 

U.S. Government Printing Office 
Washington, DC  20401 

 
picsweb@gpo.gov 

 
 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
Chapter 1 – Getting Started ............................................................................ 1 
 
 
 
Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions ...................................................................... 10 
 
 
 
Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating ......................................................................... 26 
 
 
 
Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report ................ 71 
 
 
 
Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511 .............................................................. 79 
 
 
 
Index ............................................................................................................... 97

PICSWEB Table of Contents  Page i 



Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 1 of 99 

Getting Started 
 
 
 
PICSWEB Homepage:   http://govprint.access.gpo.gov 
 
Notice Box:  It is recommended that you check this area each time you log in for 
important information about PICSWEB (i.e. PICSWEB enhancements, scheduled 
maintenance time, etc.) 
 
GPO Services:  Links to services GPO provides to customer agencies. 
 
Menu Bar:   

Log In:  Left click on link to access the log in screen.  The log in screen may 
also be accessed by left clicking on Enter the System in the center on the 
homepage. 
 
About:  An explanation of functions accessed by Inquiry Access and Update 
Access. 
 
Register:  Displays the online Registration Form.  
 
Who Can Register:  An explanation of who is eligible to register for 
PICSWEB and the minimum system requirements to access the application. 
 
Help:  Online help files for all PICSWEB functions including Frequently Asked 
Questions.  
 
Contact Us:  Lists hours of PICSWEB support, email address for technical 
assistance, telephone number and mailing address. 
 
Comments:  User comments are welcomed and may be submitted through 
the online form provided.  All comments are responded to by email or 
telephone by the PICSWEB Support team. 
 
Accessibility:  Statement concerning 508 requirements and where to report 
issues accessing any portion of PICSWEB. 
 
Privacy & Security:  An explanation of PICSWEB security and information 
gathered about visitors to the site. 
 
Supported Agency List:  Provides the name and telephone number of the 
Agency Publishing Team assigned to customer agency in the Central Office. 
 
Regional Contact List:  Lists contacts, telephone numbers and mailing 
address for all GPO Regional Offices. 

http://govprint.access.gpo.gov/


Registration: 
BAC Code: 
The primary BAC Code is a 6-digit number assigned to your Agency by GPO.  
If you do not know your Agency BAC Code, contact your Agency Publishing 
Specialist in the GPO office your agency does business with.  

 
Inquiry Access: 

Inquiry Access is the default setting.  Only the primary 6-digit BAC is required.  
Enter:  
• Agency, Bureau, Address, City, State, Zip Code, First Name, Initial, Last 

Name, Area Code, Telephone, Extension, Government Email Address, 
BAC (do not enter a hyphen) and left click Submit control.   

• Data entered in an invalid format and missing data will be highlighted in 
red.  Correct the entries and left click the Submit control again. The Reset 
control will clear all entries on the form. 

• Your user id and password will be emailed to you within 2 business days. 
• An example of a competed registration form for Inquiry Access can be 

found on page 3. 
 

Update Access: 
Enter: 
• Agency, Bureau, Address, City, State, Zip Code, First Name, Initial, Last 

Name, Area Code, Telephone, Extension, Government Email Address, 
and BAC code.  The primary BAC must be 6 digits (no hyphen); enter 4 
digits for any additional BAC codes. 

• Left click the Update option button and select the required function(s).   
• Army Reproducibles is restricted to Army users with the required BAC 

Code.  
• Left click the dropdown box and select the name of the GPO Office you do 

business with (select Customer Services for the Washington, DC office); 
left click Submit control. 

• Data entered in an invalid format and missing data will be highlighted in 
red.  Correct the entries and left click Submit control again. The Reset 
control will clear all entries on form. 

• GPO will verify that you are authorized for the requested access and email 
your user id and password to you when processing is complete, usually 
within 2 to 3 business days. 

• An example of a competed registration form for Update Access can be 
found on page 3. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 2 of 99 



Registration – Inquiry Access 

 

INQUIRY ACCESS 
Complete top portion of 
form and click Submit.  
Your User ID and 
Password will be emailed 
to you within 2 business 

 
 
Registration Update Access 

 

UPDATE ACCESS 
Complete top portion of 
form, click Update, select 
functions and click Submit. 
Your User ID and 
Password will be emailed 
to you within 2 business 
days. 

 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 3 of 99 



Passwords: 
• Passwords are encrypted and expire every 60 days.   
• Users may change their password at any time using the Change 

Password form.  See Change Password on pages 4 .  New passwords 
may not be the same as the last 3 previously used.   

• Passwords must be exactly 8 characters; alpha, numeric or a combination 
of both. 

• If you need your password reset, left click on the Forgot Password link 
on the Log In Form.  Enter the requested information and left click the 
Submit control.  A temporary password will be emailed to you.  The first 
time you access PICSWEB after your password has been reset log in 
using the Change Password Form.  See instructions on page 5. 

 
 

First Time User:   
• On the PICSWEB homepage left click Log In on the menu bar or left click 

Enter the System. 
• Left click the Change Password link. 
• Enter your user id and depress Tab. 
• Enter your temporary password and depress Tab. 
• Enter a new password exactly 8 characters long (alpha, numeric or a 

combination of both in lower case), left click the Submit control. 
• Refer to the example Log In form on page 4 and Change Password form 

on page 4. 
 
 

Change Password:   
• Refer to First Time User instructions above.  
 
 
 

Log In Form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Click Change Password if you are 
a first time user or a current user 
h i d

 
 
 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 4 of 99 



Change Password Form 

 

CHANGE PASSWORD 
 
Enter User ID 
Enter your current Password 
Enter your new Password 
Click Submit 

 
 
 
Forgot ID or Password:   
• On the PICSWEB homepage left click Log In on the menu bar or left click 

Enter the System. 
• Left click on the Forgot Password link. 
• Complete the form and left click on Request Password control. If you 

have forgotten your User ID leave the field blank.  
• A temporary password and your User ID will be sent to you by email. 
• Refer to the example Forgot ID or Password form on page 4.  
• Follow First Time User instructions on page 4 to change password. 

 
 
Forgot ID or Password  Form 

 

FORGOT ID OR PASSWORD 
Complete the form and click 
Request Password.  Follow 
First Time User instructions on 
page 4 to change password.  

 
 
 
LOG IN SUCCESSFUL:  When you log into PICSWEB the Log In Successful 
page displays.  Take a minute to review this page for helpful hints on where to 
find the information you’re looking for.  You may navigate to any page in the 
PICSWEB application by using the menu bar on the left of the screen or by using 
the hyperlink in the Function column.  See page 6 for an example of the Log In 
Successful form. 
 
 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 5 of 99 



Log In Successful Form 

 
 
 
 
Logging Off:   
• Left click Log Off located on the menu bar.   
• The PICSWEB homepage is displayed. 

 
Active Session:   
After 15 minutes of inactivity PICSWEB will terminate your active session and 
display the Log In form.  Each time you execute a transaction the 15-minute 
limit starts over.   
• If your session is terminated log back in and press the Back button on 

your Browser’s menu bar until the page you were working in displays. 
o Note:  Using the Menu Bar or links in the Function column on the 

Log In Successful page will result in loss of data for Update 
functions.  After logging in always return to your working page with 
the Browser’s back button. 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 6 of 99 



CHAPTER NOTES: 
 
 
 
Prior to logging in review the Notices on the homepage for important information 
about PICSWEB. 
 
If you are a first time user or have had your password reset, log in using the 
Change Password form.  See First Time User on page 4 for additional 
information. 
 
If you are not a first time user and have not had your password reset, log in using 
the Log In form (page 4). 
 
If you have forgotten your user id or password, submit the Forgot ID or Password 
form.  See page 5 for additional information. 
 
Always log off of PICSWEB using the Log Off control.  See page 6 for additional 
information. 
 
If your active session is terminated, refer to Active Session. See Page 6 for 
additional Information.  
 
Refer to page 8 for troubleshooting tips. 
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 

Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 7 of 99 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


Chapter 1 – Getting Started  Page 8 of 99 

 
GETTING STARTED TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
PICSWEB Timed Out If your session is terminated, log back 

in and press the Back button on your 
Browser’s menu bar until the page you 
were working in displays.   

Your new password is invalid.  Please 
retype. 

Password must be exactly 8 characters 
long and may not be the same as the 
previous 4 used. 

Please enter Agency Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the full name of your agency.  
Please do not abbreviate. 

Please enter Bureau Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the full name of agency bureau 
or the name of the department/section 
you work in. Please do not abbreviate. 

Please enter Address Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the street address of agency. 

Please enter City Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the city agency is located in.  
Please do not abbreviate. 

Please enter State Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the state agency is located in.   

Please enter Zip Code Required field on Registration form.  
Enter the zip code agency is located in. 

Please enter First Name Required field on Registration form.  
Enter first name. 

Please enter Last Name Required field on Registration form.  
Enter last name. 

Please enter Area Code Required field on Registration form.  
Enter business telephone area code. 

Please enter Telephone Required field on Registration form.  
Enter business telephone number. 

Please enter Email Required field on Registration form.  
Enter business Government Email 
address. 

Please enter BAC Required field on Registration form.  
Enter BAC.   Refer to page 2 for 
additional information. 



 

INQUIRY FUNCTIONS 
 
 
Search Criteria:  The concept for entering search criteria for Planning 
Schedules, Archived Jackets, Current Order Status and Quality Assurance is 
exactly the same.  Let’s review the Planning Schedules Key Entry Form which is 
divided into four parts; Normal Bid and Small Purchase Job Records, Print 
Orders, Congressional Jobs and Black Jackets. 
 
 
Part 1 - Normal Bid and Small Purchase Job Records: 
 

Enter data in only one of the three search criteria.  
• Jacket Number 
• Agency Code and Requisition Number (both fields required) 
• Purchase Order Number 

o If Regional procurement (not purchased through GPO, Washington, 
DC), select another search criteria. 

 
The Reset control clears all data entered.  Missing data and data with invalid 
formatting will be highlighted in red with a message at the top of the form. 

 
Search by Jacket Number: 
• Enter the 6-digit Jacket Number, no hyphen 
• Left click the Submit control 
 
 

 Part 1 – Search by Jacket 

 
 
 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 10 



 

Search by Agency Code and Requisition Number: 
• Enter the 6-digit Agency Code (BAC), no hyphen 
• Enter the Requisition Number 

o The first Requisition Number field is 1 numeric character 
o The second Requisition Number field is 5 numeric characters 

• Left click the Submit control 
 
 
 
Part 1 – Search by Agency Code and Requisition Number 

 
 
 
 
Search by Purchase Order Number:  

• Enter the 5-digit numeric Purchase Order 
• Left click the Submit control 

o The Purchase Order field applies to procurements placed through 
GPO, Washington, DC, only.  If your job was placed through a 
Regional Office, search by Jacket Number or Agency Code and 
Requisition Number. 

 
 
Part 1 – Search by Purchase Order Number 

 
 
 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 11 



 

Part 2 - Search by Print Orders: 
 

• Enter the Program Number.   
o The first 4 characters must be numeric and the last character must 

end with an M or S.  Enter 814M as 0814M. 
• Enter the 5-digit Print Order Number 
• Left click the Submit  control 
 
 
 
Part 2 – Search by Print Order Number 

 
 
 
 

Part 3 - Search for Congressional Job: 

Congressional Jobs are accessed by the Form, Number and Action fields.  All 
three fields are required. This part applies only to Black Jackets (jobs printed 
in-house).  For jobs procured through a GPO contract, always use Program 
Number and Print Order Number in Part 1 of this form.  

• Enter the Form Number, maximum of 4 characters 
• Enter the Number, maximum of 7 characters 
• Enter the Action, maximum of 5 characters 
• Left click the Submit control 

 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 12 



 

Part 3 – Search by Form, Number and Action 

 
 
 
 

Part 4 – Search for Black Jackets: 

This part applies only to jobs printed in-house. Search by Jacket Number or 
Jacket Number and Print Order Number, not both. 

 
• For jobs with no associated print order enter a Jacket Number in the first 

field 
• Left click the Submit control 
 
 
 
 Search by Black Jacket Number, No Associated Print Order 

 
 
 
 
• For jobs associated with a print order enter a 6-digit Jacket Number in the 

second Jacket Number field 
• Enter the 5-digit Print Order Number 
• Left click the Submit control 
 
 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 13 



 

 Search by Black Jacket Number with Associated Print Order 

 

 
The ?Help control displays online help.  To return to the detail record click the 
Back button on your Browser’s menu bar. 
 
 
 
Detail Records:   
 
Archived Jackets:  Displays records for One Time Bid and Small Purchase 
Procurements only with schedule, promised or actual ship dates exceeding 
thirteen months prior to the current date.  Records are retained for approximately 
3 years.  Archived Records provide: 
 

• Contract Information 
• Pricing Information 
• Contract Dates 
• Contractor 
 
 
 
Archived Jackets Detail Record 

 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 14 



 

Current Order Status:  Displays a comprehensive record of your 
procurement (refer to page 16 to view sample record):  
 
• Contract Information 
• Award Information  
• Administration  
• Change Order/Contract Modification  
• Material to Contractor Dates  
• Contractor  
• Ship Dates  
• Proof Schedule  
• Comments  
• Strapped Jackets  
• 907 Non-Compliance 
 

For a description of Scheduled Adjusted Ship Dates left click the ?HELP control.  
To return to the detail record click the Back button on your Browser’s menu bar. 
 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 15 



 

Current Order Status Detail Record 

 
 
 
 

Quality Assurance:  If a complaint has been submitted to GPO or if an 
inspection is scheduled, this function will provide the status.  The ?HELP control 
on the Inspection Results will provide a description of GPO’s Quality Assurance 
Through Attributes Program.  Clicking the Back button on your Browser’s menu 
bar will return you to the detail record.  The Quality Assurance function displays: 

 
• Contract Information 
• Complaint Received Date 
• Responded to Date 
• Proof Inspection Date 
• Press Sheet Inspection Date 
• Random Sample Requested Date 
• Random Sample Received Date 
• Inspection Results 
• Comments 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 16 



 

Quality Assurance Detail Record 

 
 

 
 
 
Contractor List by Program and Agency List by Program:  These functions 
share the same concept for search criteria, the Program Number and Fiscal 
Year.  The Program Number must contain 4 numeric characters followed by the 
letter M or S.  Select the fiscal year from the dropdown menu.  Three digit 
Program Numbers should be preceded with a 0 (zero).  Example: 814M should 
be entered as 0814M.  Data entered in an invalid format displays a message at 
the top of the form and the associated fields are highlighted in red. 
 

The Contractor List by Program function displays: 
• Award Term 
• Bid Opening Date 
• Bid Opening Time 
• GPO Office Administering Program (Object Class) 
• Contractor 
• Contractor Code 
• Purchase Order 
• Discount 
• Default Status 

 
 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 17 



 

Contractor List by Program Detail Record 

 
 
 
 

The Agency List by Program function displays: 
• Program Number 
• Fiscal Year 
• Object Class 
• Direct Deal Code 
• Agency Name 
• Agency BAC Code 
• Credit Card 
• Requisition Number 
• Jacket Number 

 
An “X” in the Direct Deal Code indicates this is a direct deal contract and 
agencies may submit 2511’s through PICSWEB.   
 
 
 
Agency List by Program Detail Record 

 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 18 



 

Contractor List:  The Contractor List function displays a list of all contractors 
doing business with GPO.  Multiple records may be viewed in a list by state or an 
individual contractor record may be viewed. 

 
The Contractor List functions displays: 
• Contractor Name 
• Address 
• Contact Person 
• Telephone 
• Fax Number 
• Contractor Code 
 

View Multiple Records:   
o To view all contractors doing business with GPO in a state, click the 

Location dropdown box and highlight the desired state  
o Left click the Submit control  
o Use the <CTRL + F> keys to search for keywords in this function (i.e. a 

part of the contractor’s name) 
 

View Specific Records:   
o To view a specific contractor select a state from the Location dropdown 
o Enter the last 5 digits of the contractor’s code in the Contractor Code 

field 
o Left click the Submit control 

 
 
 
Contractor List Detail Record 

 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 19 



 

 
CHAPTER NOTES: 

Jacket Numbers are always numeric and must be 6 characters, do not use the 
hyphen. 

Program Numbers must be 5 characters, 4 numeric characters and 1 alpha (M or 
S). 

Print Orders must be 5 characters. 

The Purchase Order field is for Central Office (GPO, Washington, DC) 
procurements only.  If your job was placed through a Regional office, search by 
Jacket Number or Program/Print Order Numbers only. 

The ?Help control displays online help.  To return to the detail record click the 
Back button on your Browser’s menu bar. 

If data is entered in an incorrect format, a message is displayed explaining the 
error and the associated field(s) are highlighted in red. 

Use only one of the following search criteria for Planning Schedules function. 
• Normal Bid and Small Purchase Procurements 

• Jacket Number  
• Agency Code and Requisition Number  
• Purchase Order (Central Office procurements only) 

• Print Orders 
• Program Number and Print Order 

• Congressional 
• Form 
• Number  
• Action  

• Black Jacket 
o Jacket Number 

• Black Jacket Print Order 
o Jacket Number 
o Print Order 

 
Use only one of the following search criteria for Archived Jackets function. 

• Jacket Number 
• Agency Code and Requisition 

 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 20 



 

Current Order Status provides comprehensive data and is searched using only 
one of the following criteria. 
 Normal Bid and Small Purchase Procurements 

• Jacket Number  
• Agency Code and Requisition Number 
• Program Number and Print Order 

 
 
Use only one of the following search criteria for Quality Assurance function. 

• Normal Bid and Small Purchase Procurements 
o Jacket Number  
o Agency Code and Requisition Number  
o Purchase Order (GPO, Washington, DC procurements only) 

• Print Orders 
o Program Number  
o Print Order 

 
 
The Contractor List by Program and Agency List by Program are searched by 

• Program Number 
• Fiscal Year 

 
 
The Contractor List is searched by 

• State  
• State and Optional Contractor Code. 

 
 
Refer to page 22 for troubleshooting tips.  
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 21 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


 

 
INQUIRY FUNCTION TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Please enter Jacket Number Applies to Planning Schedules 

 
Enter the 6 character Jacket Number. 

Please enter Agency Code Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
When searching by Requisition 
Number the Agency Code is required. 

Please enter Requisition Number Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
When searching by Agency Code the 
Requisition Number is required. 

Please enter Purchase Order Number Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
Message displays only when a search 
is submitted without entering search 
criteria.  Enter Purchase Order Number 
and resubmit. 

A selected search criterion is available 
only for Central Office Procurements.  
Please search by Jacket Number or 
Agency Code and Requisition Number 

Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Quality Assurance 
 
This field is only available for 
procurements placed through the GPO, 
Washington, DC.   
 

Jacket Number in error—please correct Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
The Jacket Number was entered in an 
incorrect format.  Jacket Numbers must 
be 6 numeric characters. 

Record not found Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Archived Jackets 
 
PICSWEB was unable to match any 
records to your search criteria.  Verify 
the data entry and resubmit.  If data 
entry is correct contact your Agency 
Publishing Specialist or Regional Office 
Representative for updated information 
on procurement. 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 22 



 

INQUIRY FUNCTION TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Please enter Program Number Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
When searching by Print Order 
Number the Program Number is 
required. 
 

Please enter Print Order Number Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Current Order Status and Quality 
Assurance 
 
When searching by Program Number 
the Print Order Number is required. 

Please enter Form Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
The Form, Number and Action fields 
are required to search for 
Congressional procurements. 

Please enter Number Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
The Form, Number and Action fields 
are required to search for 
Congressional procurements. 

Please enter Action Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
The Form, Number and Action fields 
are required to search for 
Congressional procurements. 

Please enter Black Jacket Number Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
Message displays only when a search 
is submitted without entering search 
criteria.  Enter Black Jacket Number 
and resubmit. 
 
When searching by Black Jacket Print 
Order Number, Black Jacket is required 
when both fields are on the same line. 

Please enter Black Jacket Print Order Applies to Planning Schedules 
 
When searching by Black Jacket 
Number, Black Jacket Print Order is 
required when both fields are on the 
same line. 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 23 



 

INQUIRY FUNCTION TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Invalid Program Number.  It must have 
4 digits and the last character must be 
the letter M or S. 

Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Current Order Status, Quality 
Assurance, Contractor List by 
Program and Agency List by 
Program 
 
The Program Number is not formatted 
correctly.  Example: Correct entry for 
814M is 0814M. 

This feature is available for external 
GPO customers only. 

Applies to GPO personnel only 
 
GPO personnel may only view this 
record through the mainframe. 

You must enter either a Jacket Number 
only or Agency Code and Requisition 
Number.  Not all three. 

Applies to Archived Jackets 
 
Search by the Jacket Number OR 
Agency Code and Requisition Number 
and resubmit. 

Requisition Number must be 7 
characters long including the hyphen. 
X-XXXXX 

Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Archived Jackets, Current Order 
Status and Quality Assurance 
 
Enter 1 character in the first field and 6 
characters in the second field.  Do not 
enter the hyphen. 

Now program XXXX, print order 
XXXXX.  Use the Browser back button 
to return to form.  Reset the form and 
enter the Program and Print Order 
Number to display record. 

Applies to Current Order Status 
 
Procurement was converted to a 
Program/Print Order.  Note the 
Program Number and Print Order 
Number displayed in message and 
follow provided instructions. 

Now program XXXXX, print order 
XXXXX. 

Applies to Quality Assurance 
 
Procurement was converted to a 
Program/Print Order.  Note the 
Program Number and Print Order 
Number displayed in message.  Use 
the Browser’s Back button to return to 
form.  Reset the form and enter the 
Program and Print Order Number to 
display record. 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 24 



 

INQUIRY FUNCTION TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Central Office Purchase Order 
Numbers can not contain letters. 

Applies to Planning Schedules, 
Archived Jackets, Current Order 
Status and Quality Assurance 
 
Correct the Purchase Order Number 
and resubmit. If Regional procurement 
(not purchased through GPO, 
Washington, DC), select another 
search criteria. 
 

Chapter 2 – Inquiry Functions  Page 25 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating  Page 26 

COST ESTIMATING 
 
 
 Cost Estimation Disclaimer 

The prices obtained from the use of this program are not firm estimates. 
These prices are to be used for estimating purposes only. The accuracy 
of the estimates provided is dependent on the accuracy of the 
information entered. Prices do not include GPO's surcharge. Your final 
price will be dependent upon the contractor in the sequence with whom 
your order is actually placed and may be affected by other variables not 
accounted for in this estimating program. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
GENERAL:  Cost Estimating is based on direct deal programs.  Only those 
specifications included in the contract may be entered into the cost estimation.  It 
is recommended that you be familiar with the specifications of the contract or 
have a copy in front of you before beginning. 
 
Estimates may be run against the following Programs: 
 
 Books and Pamphlets:   

0421M  1302M  1952M 
0814M  1407M 
 

Cut Forms:   
0415M  1403M  1953M 
1203M  1553M  2449M  
1303M  1903M  6903M 

 
 Simplified Snapouts:   

Program Number is not required 
  

If you require an estimate for a Book and Pamphlet or Cut Forms procurement, 
not a part of a direct deal program, use 0814M and 0415M.  Please read the 
disclaimer statement above.  
 
• Many fields in the Cost Estimating function require they be entered following 

strict formatting rules. When data is entered in an incorrect format or if data is 
missing, a message displays at the top of the form and the associated field(s) 
is highlighted in red.  Additional messages may display on a separate form. 

• Use the TAB key to move to next field. 
 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
• Blank lines between entries is not permitted. 
• Refer to page 30 for an example of online help.  To access online help left 

click the ?Help control. 
• Refer to page 29 for Regional Area Codes.  A Regional Area Code is required 

for all shipped procurements (truck).  
 
 
ELECTRONIC MEDIA:  In the Books and Pamphlets estimate, electronic media 
is entered in the Photographic Operations part as follows: 
 
 Proofs and Color Separations    Overlay field 
 Bookblues, Digital and Photographic Proofs  Singles field 
 
 
To view instructions on completing a Book and Pamphlet estimate for Program 
0814M refer to page 31.  Troubleshooting tips begin on page 42. 
 
To view instructions on completing a Simplified Snapout estimate refer to page 
48.  Troubleshooting tips begin on page 54. 
 
To view instructions on completing a Cut Forms estimate for Program 0415M 
refer to page 57.  Troubleshooting tips begin on page 66. 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating  Page 27 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

 

 

 

CHAPTER NOTES: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost Estimation Disclaimer 

The prices obtained from the use of this program are not firm estimates. These 
prices are to be used for estimating purposes only. The accuracy of the estimates 
provided is dependent on the accuracy of the information entered. Prices do not 
include GPO's surcharge. Your final price will be dependent upon the contractor 
in the sequence with whom your order is actually placed and may be affected by 
other variables not accounted for in this estimating program. 

 
Cost Estimating is based on direct deal programs.  Only those specifications 
included in the contract may be entered into the cost estimation.  To access 
online help left click the ?Help control.  To return to the form, left click your 
Browser’s BACK button. 
 
Items entered that are not a part of the contract and data entered in an incorrect 
format will display a message at the top of the form.  The associated field(s) is 
highlighted in red.  Additional messages may display on a separate form. 
 
For a simple estimate, not a part of a direct deal program, use 0814M for Books 
and Pamphlets (page 31) and 0415M for Cut Forms (page 57).  Simplified 
Snapout estimates are run against one general usage program (page 48).  
Please read the disclaimer at the top of this page. 
 
Refer to page 27 for instructions on entering electronic media for Books and 
Pamphlets estimating. 
 
Regional Area Codes are required for all shipped procurements (truck).  Refer to 
page 29 for a list of Regional Codes. 
 
For a description of troubleshooting tips for General Usage Programs refer to the 
following pages: 
 

Book and Pamphlet Estimate, 0814M Page  42
Simplified Snapout Estimate, 0349M Page  54
Cut Forms Estimate, 0415M Page  66

 
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 

Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating  Page 28 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Regional Area Codes 

 
 

Region 1 Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island and 
Vermont 

Region 2 Delaware, New Jersey, New York and Pennsylvania 
Region 3 District of Columbia, Maryland, North Carolina and Virginia  
Region 4 Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi and South Carolina 
Region 5 Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Ohio, Tennessee, Wisconsin and 

West Virginia 
Region 6 Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota and South 

Dakota 
Region 7 Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma and Texas 
Region 8 Colorado, New Mexico, Utah and Wyoming 
Region 9 Arizona, California and Nevada 
Region 10 Idaho, Montana, Oregon and Washington 
Region 11 Alaska* 
Region 12 Hawaii* 
*Note: For Programs 814m (general usage contract for books and pamphlets) and 
415M (general usage contract for cut forms) ONLY, Region 11 is the commercial 
zones of Washington DC and Baltimore MD, and Region 12 is the commercial zone of 
ST. Louis MO.  Regions may be defined differently, depending on the contract you are 
using.  Be sure to check the definition of regions in the contract you are using, if other 
than 814M and 415M. 

Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating  Page 29 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 3 – Cost Estimating  Page 30 

 
Cost Estimating Online Help  
   
   
   
  
 
 
 

Applies to Program 
 
Field Name 
 
Required Field 
 
Number of Positions 
 
Description and Input 
Format 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 31 

Book and Pamphlet Estimate 
 
The following example uses Program 0814M.  Be sure to check the 
specifications for the contract you are using as specifications vary for each 
contract. 
 
Part 1 
 

Program Number:   
• Required 
• First 4 positions must be numeric 
• Last position must be the letter M or S. 
 

Print Order Number:   
• Required 
• 5 numeric positions   
• If you do not have a print order enter any 5-digit number 
 

Copies:   
• Required 
• Maximum of 8 positions 
• Enter the number of copies ordered 
 

Pages:   
• Required 
• Maximum of 4 positions 
• Enter the number of pages per single copy 
 

Width:   
• Required 
• Numeric, 3 decimal places 

o Enter 8 ½” as 08.500. 
 

Height:   
• Required 
• Numeric, 3 decimal places 

o Enter 11” as 11.000  
 
Binding:   

• Required, select from list   
• If Four Page, the Pages field value must be 4 
 

Hidden Hinges:   
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Direct Image Plate:   

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Dividers:   
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Dividers Paper ID: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 
Part 1 

 
 
 
 
Part 2 - Text Pages 
 

Text Pages ID: 
• Required 
• Select from list 

o Left click ?Help for a list of papers  included in the 0814M 
contract 

 
Text Pages: 

• Required 
• Maximum of 4 positions 
• Enter the number of text pages for each paper selected 

o The total of all Text Pages fields must equal the value of the 
Pages field in Part 1. 

o Use the TAB key to move to next field  
o Blank lines between entries is not permitted 
  

 
Part 2 – Text Pages 

 
 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 32 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 3 – Number of Additional Inks 
 

Number of Inks: 
• Optional, select from list 
• If selected, Number of Inks on Page is required 

o Use the TAB key to move to next field  
 

Number of Inks on Page: 
• Optional 
• Maximum of 4 positions 
• If selected, Number of Inks is required 

o Use the TAB key to move to next field  
 
 
 

Part 3 – Number of Additional Inks 

 
 
 
 
Part 4 – Cover 
 
Cover ID: 

• Select from list 
o If selected Cover and Cover Sides for Additional Ink is required 
o Left click ?Help for a list of papers included in the 0814M contract 

 
Cover: 

• Numeric, values 1 through 4 
o If selected, Cover ID and Cover Sides for Additional Ink is required 

 
Varnish Units: 

• Numeric, values 1 through 8 
o If selected, Cover ID and Cover is required 

 
Cover Sides for Additional Inks: 

• Select from list for each cover with additional inks 
o If selected, Cover ID and Cover is required 
 

 
 

Part 4  - Cover 

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 33 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 5 – Fold-Ins 
 
Fold-Ins: 

• Enter the number of Fold-Ins 
o If Binding is Four Page, Fold-Ins are not permitted. 
o If selected, Type, Width, Height, Sides Printed and Fold-In Paper 

required 
 

Type: 
• Select from list 

o If selected, Fold-Ins, Width, Height, Sides Printed and Fold-In Paper 
required 

 
Width: 

• Numeric, 3 decimal places 
o Enter 8” as 08.500 
o If selected, Fold-Ins, Type, Height, Sides Printed, and Fold-In paper 

required 
 

Height: 
• Numeric, 3 decimal places 

o Enter 11” as 11.000 
o If selected, Fold-Ins, Type, Width, Sides Printed, and Fold-In paper 

required 
 

Sides Printed: 
• Select from list 

o If selected, Fold-Ins, Type, Width, Height and Fold-In Paper required 
 

FoldIn Paper: 
• Select from list 

o If selected, Fold-Ins, Type, Width, Height and Sides Printed required 
o Left click ?Help for a list of papers  included in the 0814M contract 
 

Number of Additional Inks: 
• Select from list 

o Required if Number of Sides with Additional Inks selected 
 

Number of Sides with Additional Inks: 
• Select from list 

o Required if Number of Inks selected 
 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 34 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 

Part 5 - FoldIns 

 
 
 
 
Part 6 – Charges 
 
Basic Charges Typesetting 

Text, Tab and Display: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 

Basic Charges Page Markup 
Text, Combination and Illustration: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 

Additional Charges 
Text, Time, Read and Repro: 

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 
 
 

Part 6 - Charges 

 
 
 
 

Part 7 – Photographic Operations 
 

Base Negs: 
• Numeric, maximum of 3 positions 
 

Line Negs: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Halftone Negs: 
• Numeric, maximum of 3 positions 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 35 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Combination Halftone: 

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Overlay: 
• Numeric, maximum of 3 positions 
• Enter only Electronic Media – Proofs or Color Separations in this field 
 

Strip: 
• Numeric, maximum of 3 positions 
 

Singles: 
• Numeric, maximum of 3 positions 
• Enter only Electronic Media – Bookblues/digital/photographic proofs 
 

Color: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Time: 
• Numeric, 3 positions (i.e. 1 hour = 01.0, 10 hours = 10.0) 
 

Positives: 
• Numeric 
 
 
 

Part 7 – Photographic Operations 

 
 
 
 
Part 8 – Additional Services 
 
Wrap: 

• If applicable, select Wrap 
 

Wrap Package: 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 

o Required if Wrap selected 
 

Wrap Copies: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• Enter number of copies to be wrapped 

o If blank will default to entire amount 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 36 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Wrap2: 

• If applicable, select Wrap2 
 

Wrap2 Package: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• Required if Wrap2 selected 

 
Wrap2 Copies: 

• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• Enter number of copies to be wrapped 

o If blank will default to entire amount 
 

Band, Band Package, Band Copies: 
• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 

 
Drill: 

• If applicable, select Drill 
 

Drill Runs: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• If blank will default to entire amount 

 
Drill Copies: 

• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• If blank will default to entire amount 

 
Tie, Package, Copies, Punch, Punch Runs, Punch Copies  

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Perforating: 
• If applicable, select Perforating 

 
Perf Leaves: 

• Numeric, cannot be greater than number of leaves printing 
• Required if Perforating selected for over-depth Foldins only 

 
Binders, Binder Copies, Acco Fasteners, Acco Copies: 

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Angle Cut: 
• If applicable and a minimum of one fold-in, select Angle Cut 

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 37 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Foldin: 

• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• Cannot be greater than the number of Fold-Ins 
• Angle Cut must be selected 

 
Separators: 

• If applicable select Separators 
 

Separator Sheets: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 
• Required if Separators selected 

 
Label, Envelopes, Fold Copies, Stubs, Stubs Copies, Plastic Combinations, 
Plastic Combination Copies, Screw Posts, Posts Copies, Tape Binding, 
Tape Bound Copies:  

• Not included in 0814M specification, do not select 
 

Barcode Label Package: 
• If applicable select Barcode Label Package 

 
Barcode Label Carton: 

• If applicable select Barcode Label Carton 
 
 
 
Part 8 – Additional Services 

 
 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 38 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 9 – Shipping Options 
 
Mail: 

• If selected Ship must be blank 
o Select Mail or Ship per line, not both 
o Use the TAB key to move to next field 
o Blank lines between entries is not permitted  
 

Ship: 
• If selected Mail must be blank 

o If selected Region is required 
 

 Container Type: 
• Defaults to Container if left blank 
 

Copies: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 

o Total of all Copies field for all Mail and Ship lines must equal Copies in 
Part 1 

 
Destination: 

• Defaults to 1 if blank 
o If multiple mailings or shipments selected, destination must be entered 
o Quantity equals number of copies multiplied by number of destinations 
 

Pallets: 
• If Mail is selected Pallets are not permitted 
 

Region: 
• Required if Ship is selected 
• If Mail is selected Region must be blank 

o Refer to page 29 for a list of Regional Codes 
Accelerated: 

• Alpha, A or B 
o A = 1 to 5 days 
o B = 6 to 10 days 

 
Additional Label: 

• Numeric 
 

Quality Level 3: 
• If applicable, select Quality Level 3 
 
 

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 39 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Seal: 

• Numeric 
 
 
 
Part 9 – Shipping Options  

 
 
 
Refer to page 41 to view the 0814M detailed estimate used in this example. 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 40 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

  

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 41 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 

BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Please enter Program Program is a required field.  First 4 
characters must be numeric; last 
character must be the letter M or S.  
Enter 814M as 0814M. 

Invalid Program Number.  It must have 
4 digits and the last character must be 
the letter M or S. 

Example:  814M should be entered as 
0814M. 

Please enter Print Order Print Order is a required field.  If you do 
not have a print order number, enter 
any 5 numeric characters. 

Please enter Copies Copies is a required field.  Enter to 
quantity of forms.   

Please enter Pages Pages is a required field and may not 
be blank. 

Please enter Width Width is a required field and may not 
be blank.  Numeric, 3 decimal places 
(Example 08.500).   

Please enter Height Height is a required field and may not 
be blank.  Numeric, 3 decimal places 
(Example 11.000).   

Please enter Binding Type Binding is a required field and may not 
be blank.   

Binding for Program 0814M must be 
Saddle, Perfect Bound or Loose 

Four-Page Binding is not included in 
the 0814M contract.  Please select 
another type of binding. 

Width is not valid form dimension.  The 
format must be 99.999 

Example:  8 ½ should be entered as 
08.500.  May be equal to height but not 
greater. 

Height is not valid form dimension.  
The format must be 99.999 

Example:  11 ½ should be entered as 
11.500.   

Hidden Hinges should not be entered 
for Program 0814M 

Hidden Hinges are not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Direct Image Plates should not be 
entered for Program 0814M 

Direct Image Plates are not included in  
the 0814M contract.  Field must be 
blank. 

Dividers should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Dividers are not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Dividers Paper ID should not be 
entered for Program 0814M 

Dividers Paper ID is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Program XXXXM is not valid for Books 
and Pamphlets 

Cost estimating is not available for the 
program number.  Refer to page 26 for 
list of valid program numbers. 
 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 42 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Text Pages 
Text Id for Program 0814M cannot be 
XX 

You have selected a paper that is not a 
part of the 0814M contract.  Click the 
Help control, scroll down to Text Pages 
and click the hyperlink Valid Paper Ids 
to view a list of valid papers. 

When using Text IdXX you must also 
provide Text PageXX 

Text Pages is required for each Text Id 
selected. 

The sum of Pages on all Text lines 
must equal total Pages 

The sum of Text Pages must total the 
Pages field at the top of the form. 

Blank rows between lines are not 
allowed 

Do not leave any blank lines between 
entries.  Use the TAB key to move to 
the next field. 

Number of Additional Inks 
When using Number InksXX you must 
also provide Number Inks PageXX 

Number Inks Page is required for each 
Number Inks selected. 

When using Number Inks PageXX you 
must also provide Number InksXX 

Number Inks is required for each 
Number Inks Page selected.  May not 
exceed Pages field. 

Blank rows between lines are not 
allowed 

Do not leave any blank line between 
entries.  Use the TAB key to move to 
the next field. 

When using Cover Id you must also 
provide Cover 

Enter a number between 1 and 4 in 
Cover field or delete data in Cover Id 
field 

When using Cover you must also 
provide Cover Id 

Select a Cover Id from the dropdown 
list or delete data in Cover. 

Fold-Ins 
If you enter anything on a Foldin line, 
you must enter the first six columns. 

An entry in Fold-Ins, Type, Width, 
Height, Sides Printed and Fold-in 
Paper requires an entry in all 6 fields. 

WidthXX is not valid form dimension. 
The format must be 99.999 

Example:  8 ½ should be entered as 
08.500.   

HeightXX is not valid form dimension.  
The format must be 99.999 

Example:  11 ½ should be entered as 
11.500.  May be equal to width but not 
greater. 

Paper Id for Program 0814M cannot be 
X 

You have selected a paper that is not a 
part of the 0814M contract.  Click the 
Help control, scroll up to Text Pages 
and click the hyperlink Valid Paper Ids 
to view a list of valid papers. 

When using Number Of InksXX you 
must also provide Number Of SidesXX 

Enter the Number of Sides or delete 
the Number of Inks. 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 43 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
When using Number Of SidesXX you 
must also provide Number Of InksXX 

Enter the Number of Inks or delete the 
Number of Sides. 

The value in Number of Sides With 
Additional Ink must be less than or 
equal to Sides Printed 

The value of Number of Sides with 
Additional Inks is greater than Sides 
printed.  The value must be less than 
or equal to Sides printed. 

Blank lines between rows are not 
allowed 

Do not leave any blank line between 
entries.  Use the TAB key to move to 
the next field. 

Charges 
Typesetting Text Basic Charge should 
not be entered for Program 0814M 

Typesetting Text Basic Charge is not 
included in the 0814M contract.  Field 
must be blank. 

Page Markup Text Basic Charge 
should not be entered for Program 
0814M. 

Page Markup Text Basic Charge is not 
included in the 0814M contract.  Field 
must be blank. 

Additional Charge Text should not be 
entered for Program 0814M 

Additional Charge Text is not included 
in the 0814M contract.  Field must be 
blank. 

Additional Charge Tab should not be 
entered for Program 0814M 

Additional Charge Tab is not included 
in the 0814M contract.  Field must be 
blank. 

Photographic Operations 
Time is not valid format for time. The 
format must be 99.9 or 9.9 

Formatting examples:  10.5, 3.5, and 
1.0. 

Additional Services 
Tie should not be entered for Program 
0814M. 

Tie is not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Tie Packages should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Tie Packages is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Punch should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Punch is not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Punch Runs should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Punch Runs is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Punch Copies should not be entered 
for Program 0814M 

Punch Copies is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Binders should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Binders are not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Binder Copies should not be entered 
for Program 0814M 

Binder Copies is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Acco Fasteners should not be entered 
for Program 0814M 

Acco Fasteners is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Acco Copies should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Acco Copies is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 44 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Label should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Label is not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Envelopes should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Envelopes are not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Stubs should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Stubs are not included in the 0814M 
contract.  Field must be blank. 

Stubs Copies should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Stub Copies is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Screw Posts should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Screw Posts is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Posts Copies should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Post Copies is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Tape Binding should not be entered for 
Program 0814M 

Tape Binding is not included in the 
0814M contract.  Field must be blank. 

Tape Bound Copies should not be 
entered for Program 0814M 

Tape Bound Copies is not included in 
the 0814M contract.  Field must be 
blank. 

Fold-In must be less than or equal to 
the total number of Foldins. 

Fold-Ins must be less than or equal to 
the total number of Foldins in the Fold-
In Part. 

Please enter foldins or leave Angle Cut 
and Foldin blank 

Angle Cut requires Fold-ins.  If no fold 
ins field must be blank. 

When using Wrap Package you must 
also provide Wrap 

Wrap is required when Wrap Package 
contains a numeric value. 

When using Wrap you must also 
provide Wrap Package 

Wrap Package is required when Wrap 
is checked.  Enter the number of 
copies to be wrapped. 

When using Wrap2 Package you must 
also provide Wrap2 

Wrap2 is required when Wrap2 
Package contains a numeric value. 

When using Wrap2 you must also 
provide Wrap2 Package 

Wrap2 Package is required when 
Wrap2 is checked.  Enter the number 
of copies to be wrapped. 

When using Band Package you must 
also provide Band 

Band is required when Band Package 
contains a numeric value. 

When using Band you must also 
provide Band Package 

Band Package is required when Band 
is checked.  Enter the number of 
copies to be banded. 

When using Drill Runs you must also 
provide Drill 

Drill is required when Drill Runs 
contains a numeric value. 

When using Drill you must also provide 
Drill Runs 

Drill Runs is required when Drill is 
checked.   

When using Perf Leaves you must also 
provide Perforations 

Perforation is required when Perf 
Leaves contains a numeric value. 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 45 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
When using Perforations you must also 
provide Perf Leaves 

Perf Leaves is required when 
Perforations is checked. 

When using Separator Sheets you 
must also provide Separators 

Separators is required when Separator 
Sheets contains a numeric value. 

When using Separators you must also 
provide Separator Sheets 

Separator Sheets is required when 
Separators is checked. 

When using Fold Copies you must also 
provide Fold 

Fold is required when Fold Copies 
contains a numeric value. 

When using Combs Copies you must 
also provide Combs 

Plastic Combs is required when  Plastic 
Comb Copies contains a numeric 
value. 

Shipping Options 
You must use either Mail XX or ShipXX Mail or Ship is required for each line 

entered.  If Ship is selected a Regional 
Code is required.  If Mail is selected do 
not enter a Regional Code.  Refer to 
page 29 for a list of Regional Codes. 

You must NOT enter a region when 
selecting Mail for row XX in Shipping 
Destinations 

A Regional Code has been entered 
and Mail is selected.  Delete the 
Regional Code or select Ship.   

You can only use MailXX OR ShipXX. 
Not both 

Mail and Ship are selected on one or 
more lines.  Unselect one of the 
options. 

You must enter a region when 
selecting Ship for row XX in Shipping 
Destinations 

Region is required if Ship is selected.  
Enter a Regional Code or select Mail.  
Refer to page 29 for a list of Regional 
Codes. 

Pallets must be blank if Mail is checked Pallets apply to truck freight only.  If 
Mail is checked leave Pallets blank. 

Blank lines between rows are not 
allowed 

There are one or more blank lines 
between entries in Shipping Options.  
Eliminate the blank line(s) by keying in 
data.  Delete the duplicate entry. 

Copies shipped greater than copies 
ordered 

The sum of Copies field must equal 
Copies at the top of the form.  Press 
the Browser’s back button, correct the 
error and resubmit. 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 46 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
BOOK & PAMPHLET TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Copies shipped/mailed less than 
copies ordered 

The sum of Copies field must equal 
Copies at the top of the form.  Press 
the Browser’s back button, correct the 
error and resubmit. 
Be sure to review the Copies and 
Destination fields, 250 copies shipped 
to 2 destinations is a total of 500 
copies.   

You must enter a valid value in 
Container Type XX 

For Mail, valid entries are:  Bundle, 
Container, Individual mailing carton 
printed on spine, Individual mailing 
carton unprinted on spine, Single or 
multiple-copy envelope and Self mailer. 
 
For Ship, valid entries are:  Container, 
Individual mailing carton printed on 
spine, and Individual mailing carton 
printed in container. 
 
An entry in this field is not required.  
The application will default to 
Container. 

Region XX must be between 1 and 12, 
inclusive 

The value in the distribution line is 
invalid.  Refer to page 29 for Regional 
Codes. 

 

Chapter 3 – Program 0814M Cost Estimating  Page 47 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 48 

Simplified Snapout Estimate 
 
Part 1 
 

Print Order: 
• Required 
• 5 numeric positions 
• If you do not have a print order enter any 5-digit number 
 
Sets: 
• Required 
• Maximum of 8 positions 
• Enter the number of sets ordered 
 
Category: 
• Required 
• Select from list 

o Category represents the trim size.  Select Category 1 for 8 x 5”, 8 x 
5-1/4” or 8-1/2 x 5-1/2”.  The majority or orders in this category will 
be for 8-1/2 x 5-1/2”.  Select Category 2 for 8 x 10-1/2” or 8-1/2 x 
11”.  The majority of orders in this category will be for 8-1/2 x 11” 

 
No. of Parts: 
• Required 
• Numeric, 1 position 

o Maximum number of parts for Carbon Interleaved is 9 
o Maximum number of parts for Carbonless is 6 
 

Carbon Interleaved: 
• Required if Carbonless  not selected 
 
Carbonless: 
• Required if Carbon Interleaved not selected 
 

 
Part 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 2 – Paper Specifications 
 

Paper Type: 
• Required 
• Select from list 

o If Carbon Interleaved selected in Part 1, select paper from Carbon 
Interleaved Option only 

o If Carbonless selected in Part 1, select paper from Carbonless 
Options only 

o Number of papers selected must equal No. of Parts in Part 1 
o Use the TAB key to move to next field  
o Skipped lines between entries is not permitted 
 

Number of Sides 1: 
• Required if Number of Sides 2 not selected 
 
Number of Sides 2: 
• Required if Number of Sides 1 not selected 

 
 
 
Part 2 – Paper Specifications 

 
 
 
 
Part 3 – Changes 
 

Major Changes: 
• If applicable select from list 
 
Minor Changes: 
• If applicable select from list 
 
Marginal Changes: 
• If applicable select from list 
 
Ink Changes: 
• If applicable select from list 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 49 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Camera Copy Furnished Front and Back: 
• Required 
• Select option 

o Camera Back can be Yes only if any Side is equal to 2 
 
 
 
Part 3 - Changes 

 
 
 
 
Part 4 – Additional Services 
 

Drill or Punch: 
• Optional 
 
Number of Runs: 
• Numeric 

o Required if Drill or Punch selected 
 

Number: 
• Numeric 
• Optional 
 
Band or Wrap: 
• Optional 

o Required if Barcode Interior selected 
 

Per Package: 
• Optional 

o Required if Band or Wrap selected 
 

Label: 
• Optional 
 
Barcode Carton: 
• Optional 
 
Barcode Interior: 
• Optional 

o If selected Band or Wrap is required 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 50 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Additional Perfs: 
• Optional 
 
Lines: 
• Numeric, 1 through 3 

o Required if Additional Perfs selected 
 

Number of Sets: 
• Numeric, must be equal to or less than No. of Parts 
• If blank and Additional Perfs selected defaults to No. of Parts 
 
Parts: 
• Numeric 

o Defaults to No. of Parts if blank and Additional Perfs selected 
 

Padding: 
• Optional 
 
Per Pad: 
• Numeric 

o Required if Padding is selected 
 
 
 
Part 4 – Additional Services 

 
 
 
 
Part 5 – Shipping Options 
 

Mail: 
• If selected Ship must be blank 

o Select Mail or Ship per line, not both 
o Use the TAB key to move to next field 
o Blank lines between entries is not permitted 
 

Ship: 
• If selected Mail must be blank 

o If selected Region is required 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 51 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Container Type: 
• Select from list 

o Must be Envelope, Self Mailer, Bag or Container if Mailed 
o Must be Bundle or Container if Shipped 
o Defaults to Container if blank 
o  

Sets: 
• Numeric 

o If blank defaults to Sets in Part 1 
o If multiple mailings or shipments selected Sets must be entered with 

exception of last entry 
o Sum of all Sets must equal Sets in Part 1 
 

Destination: 
• Numeric 

o If multiple mailings or shipments selected Destination must be entered 
 

Pallets: 
• Applies to truck shipments 

o If Mail is selected leave blank 
 

Region: 
• Required if Ship is selected 

o If Mail is selected leave blank 
o Refer to page 29 for a list of Regional Codes 

 
 
 
Part 5 – Shipping Options 

 
 
 
 
Refer to page 53 to view the Simplified Snapout detailed estimate used in this 
example. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 52 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 53 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 

SIMPLIFIED SNAPOUT TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Please enter Print Order Print Order is a required field.  If you do 
not have a print order number, enter 
any 5 numeric characters. 

Please enter Sets Sets is a required field.  Enter to 
quantity of forms.   

Please enter Category Category represents the trim size.  
Select Category 1 for 8 x 5”, 8 x 5-1/4” 
or 8-1/2 x 5-1/2”.  The majority or 
orders in this category will be for 8-1/2 
x 5-1/2”.  Select Category 2 for 8 x 10-
1/2” or 8-1/2 x 11”.  The majority of 
orders in this category will be for 8-1/2 
x 11”. 

Please enter Number Of Parts For carbon interleaved forms enter a 
value between 1 and 9.  For carbonless 
enter a value between 1 and 6.  Select 
a Paper Type for each part. 

You must select either Carbon 
Interleaved or Carbonless 

Select either Carbon Interleaved or 
Carbonless. 

Paper Specifications 
You must select the number of sides 
for Paper Specification XX 

Select 1 if the form prints face only and 
2 if the form prints face and back. 

You must select a Paper Id for Paper 
Specification XX 

Enter a paper type for each part in the 
set.  If the value of the Parts field is 2, 
select 2 papers and enter Number of 
Sides field for each. 

Number of Parts for Carbonless forms 
is 2 through 6 

Carbonless forms must have between 
2 and 6 parts.  Adjust the number of 
parts or select Carbon Interleaved. 

For Carbonless forms you must select 
carbonless paper 

Select a carbonless paper or select 
Carbon Interleaved. 

You must select a Paper Id for Paper 
Specification XX. 

Number of Sides was entered without 
selecting a Paper Type. 

You must select at least one paper 
type 

Enter a paper type for each part in the 
set.  If the value of the Parts field is 2, 
select 2 papers and enter Number of 
Sides field for each. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 54 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
SIMPLIFIED SNAPOUT TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

You must not fill out lines for more than 
the Number of Parts 

The number of Paper Types must 
equal the number of parts in a set.  
Delete the additional papers and 
uncheck Number of Sides for each 
deletion. 
 
 

Changes 
Please enter Camera Front 
Please enter Camera Back 

Required field, select either Camera 
Front or Camera Back 

Camera Back can be Yes only if any 
Side is equal to 2 

Number of Sides field is marked to print 
1 side.  Select Camera Front. 

Additional Services 
When using Drill Or Punch Number Of 
Runs you must also provide Drill Or 
Punch 

Select Drill or Punch or delete value 
from Number of Runs 

When using Per Package you must 
also provide Band Or Wrap 

Select Band or Wrap or delete value 
from Per Package 

When using Additional Perfs you must 
also provide Lines 

Lines is required if Additional Perfs is 
selected.  Enter a value between 1 and 
3 in lines or unselect Additional Perfs. 

Lines can be no greater than 3 The maximum value for the Lines field 
is 3.  Enter a value between 1 and 3. 

Additional Perfs Lines must be 1, 2, or 
3 

The Lines field value must be between 
1 and 3.   

Parts must be less than or equal to 
Number of Sets 

The value of the Parts field for 
Additional Services must be less than 
or equal to the No. of Parts field at top 
of form.  If field is left blank defaults to 
No. of Parts field. 

When using Padding you must also 
provide Per Pad 

Per Pad is required if Padding is 
selected.  Enter a value in Per Pad or 
unselect Padding. 

Shipping Options 
You can only use MailX OR ShipX. Not 
both 

Mail and Ship are selected on one or 
more lines.  Unselect one of the 
options. 

You must NOT enter a Region when 
selecting Mail for row X in Shipping 
Destinations 

A Regional Code has been entered 
and Mail is selected.  Delete the 
Regional Code or select Ship.   

You must enter a region when 
selecting Ship for row X in Shipping 
Destinations 

Region is required if Ship is selected.  
Enter a Regional Code or select Mail.  
Refer to page 29 for a list of Regional 
Codes. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 55 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
SIMPLIFIED SNAPOUT TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

You must select at least one Shipping 
Destination Option 

Mail or Ship is required for each line 
entered.  If Ship is selected a Regional 
Code is required.  If Mail is selected do 
not enter a Regional Code.  Refer to 
page 29 for a list of Regional Codes. 

Blank lines between Shipping 
Destination entries are not allowed 

There are one or more blank lines 
between entries in Shipping Options.  
Eliminate the blank line(s) by keying in 
data.  Delete the duplicate entry. 

You must enter a valid value in Sets 2 The total of Sets fields in Shipping 
Options is not equal to Sets ordered.  
Press the Browser’s back button, 
correct the error and resubmit.  Be sure 
to review the Sets and Destination 
fields, 250 copies shipped to 2 
destinations is a total of 500 copies.   

You must NOT check Pallet when 
selecting Mail for row X in Shipping 
Destinations 

Pallets apply to truck freight only.  If 
Mail is checked leave Pallets blank. 

You must enter a valid value in 
Container Type X. 

The option selected in Container Type 
field is not valid for shipping option 
selected.   
 
An entry is this field is not required.  
The application will default to 
Container. 

 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 56 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Cut Forms Estimate 
 
The following example uses Program 0415M.  Be sure to check the 
specifications for the Program you are using as specifications will vary. 
 
Part 1 
 

Print Order: 
• Required 
• 5 numeric positions 
• If you do not have a print order enter any 5-digit number 
 
Program Number: 
• Required 
• First 4 positions must be numeric 
• Last position must be the letter M or S 
 
Number of Parts: 
• Required 
• Select from list 
 
Sets: 
• Required 
• Enter the total number of sets ordered 
 
Width: 
• Required 
• Numeric, 3 decimal places 

o Enter 8 ½” as 08.500 
 

Height: 
• Required 
• Numeric, 3 decimal places 

o Enter 11” as 11.000 
 
 
 

Part 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 57 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 2 – Paper Specifications 
 

ID: 
• Required 
• Select from list 

o A Paper ID must be selected for each part 
o Left click ?Help for a list of papers included in the 0415M contract 
 

Color: 
• Required 
• Select from list 
 
Sides 1 and 2: 
• Required 
• Select applicable option 
 
Second Color: 
• Optional 
• If applicable select option 
 
Makeready: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Address Imprint Changes: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 

 
 
 
Part 2 – Paper Specifications 

 
 
 
 
Part 3 – Photographic Requirements 
 

Camera Copy: 
• Optional 

o If selected Camera Copy Total Negatives is required 
o Some program requirements may not allow Camera Copy, Line, 

and Electronic Media on same estimate 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 58 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Camera Copy Total Negatives: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 2 positions 

o If selected Camera Copy must be selected 
 

Halftone: 
• Not include in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Total Square Inches: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Proofs: 
• Optional 

o If selected Number of Proofs is required 
 

Number of Proofs: 
• Optional, maximum of 2 positions 
• Numeric 

o If selected Proofs must be selected 
 

Line: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Line Negatives: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Electronic Media: 
• Optional 

o If selected Total Negatives must be selected 
o Some program requirements may not allow Camera Copy, Line, 

and Electronic Media on same estimate 
 

Total Negatives: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, values 1 through 99 

o Required if Electronic Media is selected 
 

Stripin: 
• Optional 

o Required if Strip-in Negatives entered 
 

Stripin Negatives: 
• Optional 
• Maximum of 2 positions 

o If entered Stripin must be selected 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 59 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Timework: 
• Optional 

o If selected Number of Hours is required 
 

Hours: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, Maximum of 4 positions, third position must be a decimal 

o If Hours entered Timework must be selected 
 
 
 
Part 3 – Photographic Operations 

 
 
 
 
Part 4 – Additional Materials and Services 
 

Collating: 
• Optional 

o If selected Number of Proofs is required 
 

Number of Sets: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 

o If Number of Sets entered Collating must be selected 
 

Padding: 
• Optional 

o If selected Sets Per Pad must be entered 
 

Sets Per Pad: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 

o If entered Padding must be selected 
 

Back: 
• Optional 

o If Padding selected Back is required 
 

NoBack: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 60 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Drilling: 
• Optional 

o If Drilling selected Number of Runs is required 
o If Banding selected Drilling is not permitted 
 

Drilling Number of Runs: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 

o If Drilling selected Drilling Number of Runs must be entered 
 

Punching: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Punching Number of Runs: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Folding: 
• Optional 

o If selected Folding Number of Sets must be entered 
 

Folding Number of Sets: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 

o If Folding Number of Sets entered Folding is required 
 

Perforations: 
• Optional 

o If selected Perfs Number of Sets must be entered 
 

Perfs Number of Sets: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, Maximum of 8 positions 

o If entered Perforations must be selected 
 

Forms: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, cannot be greater than Number of Parts 

o Required if Perforations selected 
 

Lines: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, value between 1 and 3 

o Required if Perforations selected 
 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 61 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Banding: 
• Optional 

o If selected Per Band must be entered 
o If Banding selected Wrapping is not permitted 
 

Per Band: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 

o If Banding selected Per Band must be entered 
 

Wrapping: 
• Optional 

o If selected Per Wrap must be entered 
o If Wrapping selected Banding is not permitted 
 

Per Wrap: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 

o If Wrapping selected Per Wrap must be entered 
 

Typesetting: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Format: 
• Optional 
• Alpha, A, B or C 

o If entered Wrapping must be selected 
o If not entered defaults to maximum size of format 
 

Bar Code Labels Package: 
• Optional 
 
Bar Code Label Carton: 
• Optional 

 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 62 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Part 4 – Additional Materials and Services 

 
 
 
 
Part 5 – Shipping Options 
 

Mail: 
• If selected Ship must be blank 

o Select Mail or Ship per line, not both 
o Use the TAB key to move to next field 
o Blank lines between entries is not permitted 
 

Ship: 
• If selected Mail must be blank 

o If selected Region is required 
 

Container Type: 
• Defaults to Container if left blank 
 
Sets: 
• Numeric, maximum of 8 positions 

o Total of Sets fields for all Mail and Ship lines must equal Sets field 
in Part 1 

 
Destination: 
• Defaults to 1 if blank 

o If multiple mailings or shipments selected, destination must be 
entered 

o Quantity equals number of sets multiplied by number of 
destinations 

 
Pallets: 
• If Mail is selected Pallets are not permitted 
 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 63 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Region: 
• Required if Ship is selected 

o If Mail is selected Region must be blank 
o Refer to page 29 for a list of Regional Codes 
 

Accelerated Print Order: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
Quality Level 3: 
• Optional 
 
Label Furnished: 
• Optional 
• Numeric, maximum of 4 positions 
Labels Unfurnished: 
• Not included in the 0415M specification, do not select 
 
 
 

Part 5 – Shipping Options 

 
 
 
 
Refer to page 65 to view the 0415m detailed estimate used in this example.

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 64 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

 

 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 65 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 

CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

Please enter Print Order Print Order is a required field.  If you do 
not have a print order number, enter 
any 5 numeric characters. 

Please enter Program Program is a required field.  First 4 
characters must be numeric, last 
character must be the letter M or S.  
Enter 415M as 0415M. 

Please enter Sets Sets is a required field.  Enter quantity 
of forms.   

Please enter Width Width is a required field and may not 
be blank. 

Please enter Height Height is a required field and may not 
be blank. 

Number Of Parts is a required field Select from dropdown list.  Each part 
must be identified under Paper 
Specifications.  If Number of Parts 
equal 2, 2 Papers must be selected. 

Program xxxxM is not valid for Cut 
Forms 

Cost estimating is not available for the 
program number.  Refer to 26 for list of 
valid program numbers. 

Width is not valid form dimension. The 
format must be NN.NNN 

Example:  8 ½ should be entered as 
08.500.   

Height is not valid form dimension. The 
format must be NN.NNN 

Example:  11 ½ should be entered as 
11.500.   

You must enter a valid value in Height The dimension entered is not valid for 
program.  Click the Help control to view 
valid dimensions. 

You must enter a valid value in Width The dimension entered is not valid for 
program.  Click the Help control to view 
valid dimensions. 

Paper Specifications 
You must select a color for Paper 
Specification XX. 

Color is a required field, select from 
dropdown field. 

You must select the number of sides 
for Paper Specification XX 

Select 1 if form prints one side only and 
2 if form prints on 2 sides. 

Paper Id for Program 0415M cannot be 
XX 

You have selected a paper that is not a 
part of the 0415M contract.  Click the 
?Help control, scroll to Paper 
Specifications and click the hyperlink 
Valid Paper Ids to view a list of valid 
papers. 

Makeready is not valid for Program 
0415M 

Makeready is not included in the 
0415M contract. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 66 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Blank lines between rows are not 
allowed 

Do not leave any blank lines between 
entries.  Use the TAB key to move to 
the next field. 

You can only use Sides 1 OR 2. Not 
both. 

Clear the checkmark from Side 1 or 
Side 2. 

Photographic Requirements 
Line is not a permitted field for Program 
0415M 

Line is not included in the 0415M 
contract. 

Line Negatives is not a permitted field 
for Program 0415M 

Line Negative is not included in the 
0415M contract. 

Halftone is not a permitted field for 
Program 0415M 

Halftone is not included in the 0415M 
contract. 

Total Square Inches is not a permitted 
field for Program 0415M 

Total Square is not included in the 
0415M contract. 

Stripin is not a permitted field for 
Program 0415M 

Stripin is not included in the 0415M 
contract. 

Stripin Negatives is not a permitted 
field for Program 0415M 

Stripin Negatives is not included in the 
0415M contract. 

When using Camera Copy Total 
Negatives you must also provide 
Camera Copy 

Enter a checkmark in the Camera Copy 
field or delete the value in Camera 
copy Total Negatives field.  

When using Camera Copy you must 
also provide Camera Copy Total 
Negatives 

Enter a value in the Camera Copy 
Total Negatives field or delete the 
checkmark in  Camera Copy field. 

When using Number Of Proofs you 
must also provide Proofs 

Enter a checkmark in the Proofs field or 
delete the value in Number of Proofs 
field. 

When using Proofs you must also 
provide Number Of Proofs 

Enter a value in the Number of Proofs 
field or delete the checkmark in Proofs 
field. 

When using Total Negatives you must 
also provide Electronic Media 

Enter a checkmark in the Electronic 
Media field or delete the value in Total 
Negatives field. 

When using Electronic Media you must 
also provide Total Negatives 

Enter a value not less than 1 or greater 
than 99 in the Total Negatives field or 
delete the checkmark in Electronic 
Media field. 

When using Hours you must also 
provide Timework 

Enter a checkmark in the Timework 
field or delete the value in Hours field. 

When using Timework you must also 
provide Hours 

Enter a value in the Hours field or 
delete the checkmark in Timework 
field. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 67 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Hours is not valid format for Hours. The 
format must be 99.9 or 9.9 

Field requires a maximum of 2 numeric 
characters to the left of decimal.  
(Example:  10.5, 9.5, 1.0) 

Additional Materials and Services 
Typesetting is not a permitted field for 
Program 0415M 

Typesetting is not included in the 
0415M contract. 

Noback is not a permitted field for 
Program 0415M 

Noback is not included in the 0415M 
contract. 

Punching is not a permitted field for 
Program 0415M 

Punching is not included in the 0415M 
contract. 

Punching Number Of Runs is not a 
permitted field for Program 0415M 

Punching Number of Runs is not 
included in the 0415M contract. 

You can only use Banding OR 
Wrapping. Not both 

Delete the value from Banding of 
Wrapping. 

You must enter a valid value in 
Collating 

Enter a checkmark in the Collating field 
or delete the value in Number of Sets 
field. 

When using Padding you must also 
provide Sets Per Pad 

Enter a value in the Sets Per Pad field 
or delete the checkmark in Padding 
field 

When using Padding You must then 
use either Back or Noback 

Padding requires an entry in Back or 
Noback fields.  For Program 0415M 
select Back only. 

When using Sets Per Pad you must 
also provide Padding 

Enter a checkmark in the Padding field 
or delete the value in Sets Per Pad 
field. 

When using Drilling you must also 
provide Drilling Number Of Runs 

Enter a value in the Drilling Number of 
Runs field or delete the checkmark in 
Drilling field. 

When using Drilling Number Of Runs 
you must also provide Drilling 

Enter a checkmark in the Drilling field 
or delete the value in Drilling Number 
of Runs field. 

When using Folding you must also 
provide Folding Number of Sets 

Enter a value in the Folding Number of 
Sets field or delete the checkmark in 
Folding field. 

When using Folding Number of Sets 
you must also provide Folding 

Enter a checkmark in the Folding field 
or delete the value in Folding Number 
of Sets field. 

When using Perforations you must also 
provide Perfs Number Of Sets 

Enter a value in the Perfs Number of 
Sets field or delete the checkmark in 
Perforations field. 

When using Perfs Number Of Sets you 
must also provide Perforations 

Enter a checkmark in the Perforations 
field or delete the value in Perfs 
Number of Sets field. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 68 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
When using Perforations you must also 
provide Forms 

Required if Perforations selected.  
Cannot be greater than Number of 
Parts. 

When using Perforations you must also 
provide Lines 

Required if Perforations selected.  
Value must be between 1 and 3. 

You must enter a valid value in 
Perforated Lines 

The value of Lines field must be 
between 1 and 3. 

When using Banding you must also 
provide Per Band 

Enter a value in the Per Band field or 
delete the checkmark from Banding 
field. 

When using Per Band you must also 
provide Banding 

Enter a checkmark in the Banding field 
or delete the value in Per Band field. 

You can only use Banding OR 
Wrapping. Not both 

Delete the value in the Banding or 
Wrapping fields. 

When using Wrapping you must also 
provide Per Wrap 

Enter a value in the Per Wrap field or 
delete the checkmark in Wrapping field.

When using Per Wrap you must also 
provide Wrapping 

Enter a checkmark in the Wrapping 
field or delete the value in Per Wrap 
field. 

You must enter a valid value in Format Enter A, B or C.  If entered, Wrapping 
must be selected.  If not specified, the 
application defaults to maximum size of 
format. 

You must enter a valid value in 
Wrapping 

Wrapping is required if Format field is 
A, B or C.  Complete the Wrapping 
fields or delete the entry in Format 
field. 

Shipping Options 
You must use either Mail XX or ShipXX Mail or Ship must be checked for each 

distribution item. 
You must NOT enter a region when 
selecting Mail for row XX in Shipping 
Destinations 

Region is required if Ship is selected.   

You can only use MailXX OR ShipXX. 
Not both 

Delete the check mark in one of the 
fields.   

You must enter a region when 
selecting Ship for row XX in Shipping 
Destinations 

Region is a required field for each 
distribution line when Ship is checked.  
Region must be blank if Mail is 
selected.  Refer to page 29 for 
Regional Codes. 

Pallets must be blank if Mail is checked Pallets apply to truck freight only.  If 
Mail is checked leave Pallets blank. 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 69 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Blank lines between rows are not 
allowed 

Do not leave any blank line between 
entries.  Use the TAB key to move to 
the next field. 

Sets shipped/mailed greater than Sets 
ordered 

The sum of Sets field must equal Sets 
at the top of the form.  Press the 
Browser’s back button, correct the error 
and resubmit. 
 
Be sure to review the Sets and 
Destination fields, 250 copies shipped 
to 2 destinations is a total of 500 copies

Sets shipped/mailed less than Sets 
ordered 
 

The sum of Sets field must equal Sets 
at the top of the form.  Press the 
Browser’s back button, correct the 
error and resubmit. 
 
Be sure to review the Sets and 
Destination fields, 250 copies shipped 
to 2 destinations is a total of 500 
copies.   

You must enter a valid value in 
Container Type XX 

For Mail, valid entries are:  Envelope, 
Self Mail, Bag or Container. 
 
For Ship, valid entries are:  Bundle or 
Container 
 
An entry in this field is not required.  It 
may be left blank.  Application will 
default to Container if left blank. 

Region XX must be between 1 and 12, 
inclusive 

The value in the distribution line is 
invalid.  Refer to page 29 for Regional 
Codes. 

Labels Unfurnished is not a permitted 
field for Program 0415M 

Labels Unfurnished is not included in 
the 0415M contract. 

Accelerated Print Order is not a 
permitted field for Program 0415M 

Accelerated Print Order is not included 
in the 0415M contract. 

 

Chapter 3 – Simplified Snapout Cost Estimating  Page 70 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 71 

SUBMIT/VIEW 907 NON-COMPLIANCE CHANGE REPORT 
 
 
Submit 907 Non-Compliance-Change Report 
 
Update access is required to submit or view a 907 Non-Compliance Change 
Report.  If you require access to this function submit a new registration form.  
You may only submit a Non-Compliance Change Report for the specific BAC 
code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form.   
 
 
KEY ENTRY FORM 
 
The Key Entry form is divided into two parts, Normal Bids Only and Term 
Contracts Only.  The search criterion for normal bids is Jacket Number or Agency 
Code/BAC and Requisition Number.  Only one search criteria is acceptable per 
form. 
 
 
Input Format  
 Jacket Number    6 numeric characters 
 Agency Code/BAC    6 numeric characters 
 First Requisition Number field  1 numeric character 
 Second Requisition Number field  5 numeric characters 

Program Number 4 numeric characters followed by 
the letter M or S. 

Print Order Number 5 numeric characters 
 
 
Search by Jacket Number 

 
 
Enter Jacket Number  Agency Code/BAC and Requisition Number 
     fields must be blank 
 
 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Search by Agency Code/BAC and Requisition Number 

 
 
Enter Agency Code/BAC and Requisition Number   

Jacket Number must be blank 
 

 
Search for Program/Print Order 

 
 
Enter Program Number and Print Order Number 

Jacket and Agency Code/Requisition Number must be blank 
 
DATA ENTRY FORM 
 
The Data Entry Form for 907 Non-Compliance Change Report is divided into two 
parts.  The first part is for reporting non-compliance by the contractor and the 
second part is for reporting schedule changes due to department being late.  
Always verify that the contract information displayed at the top of the form is 
correct.  If not, press your Browser’s Back button and enter the correct data on 
the Key Entry form.  The report is not available for editing after submitting.  If a 
change is required contact your Agency Publishing Specialist. 
 
 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 72 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Non-Compliance by Contractor: 

• Left click in the Non-Compliance by Contractor field to insert a 
checkmark. 

• Enter the date the shipment was due to arrive in the Date Due field. 
• Enter the date the shipment was received in the Date Received field. 
• Enter a maximum of 360 characters in the Comment field if applicable.  

Please initial and date any comment you enter. 
• Click the Submit control. 

 
The date due must be less than the current date.  The Date Received must be 
greater than the date due.  Clicking the Reset control will cancel all entries and 
display the Key Entry form.  
 
 
Non-Compliance by Contractor 

 

Verify contract information 
 
 
Complete this part of the form for non-
compliance by contractor 
 
Do not enter data in this part of the 
form. 

 
 
 
Schedule Change Due to Department Being Late: 

• Left click in the Schedule Change Due to Department Being Late field 
to insert a checkmark. 

• Left click in either the With Furnished Material field or With Proofs field 
to insert a checkmark.  You may not submit both With Furnished Material 
and With Proofs on the same form. 

• Enter the number of days late in the Number of Work Days Department 
Late field. 

• Enter a maximum of 360 characters in the Comment field if applicable.  
Please initial and date any comment you enter. 

• Click the Submit control. 
 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 73 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

 

Verify contract information 
 
 
Do not enter data in this part of form 
 
 
Complete this part of the form for 
schedule change 

 
 
View Non-Compliance Change Report 
 
The Key Entry form is the same as Submit 907 Non-Compliance Change Report, 
refer to page 71 for instructions.   
 
You may only view a Non-Compliance Change Report for the specific BAC 
code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form.   
 
 
 
View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report 

 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 74 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
907 Non-Compliance Change Report Record 

 
 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 75 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CHAPTER NOTES: 
 
Update access is required to submit or view a 907 Non-Compliance Change 
Report.  If you require access to this function submit a new registration form.  
You may only submit a Non-Compliance Change Report for the specific BAC 
code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form. 
 
The Key Entry form is divided into two parts, Normal Bids Only and Term 
Contracts Only.  The search criterion for normal bids is Jacket Number or Agency 
Code/BAC and Requisition Number.  Only one search criteria is acceptable per 
form.  Search criteria for Term Contract Only is Program Number and Print Order 
Number 
 
Input Format  
 Jacket Number    6 numeric characters 
 Agency Code/BAC    6 numeric characters 
 First Requisition Number field  1 numeric character 
 Second Requisition Number field  5 numeric characters 

Program Number 4 numeric characters followed by 
the letter M or S. 

Print Order Number 5 numeric characters 
 
The Data Entry form is divided into two parts, Non-Compliance by Contractor and 
Schedule Change Due to Department Being Late.  You may not report both items 
on the same form. 
 
The form is not available for editing after it is submitted.  If a change is required 
contact your Agency Publishing Specialist. 
 
Refer to page 77 for troubleshooting tips on the Key Entry Form and page C for 
troubleshooting tips for the Data Entry Form.  If you are unable to resolve any 
issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a brief explanation of the problem 
you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support Team will contact you to provide 
assistance. 
 
 

Chapter 4 – Submit/View 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Page 76 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 4 – Submit 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Form Page 77 

SUBMIT/VIEW 907 NON-COMPLIANCE CHANGE REPORT 
TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
User is not authorized to add or inquire 
upon this record 

Update access for the BAC on the 
record is required to submit or view a 
907 Non-Compliance Change Report.  
Submit a new PICSWEB registration 
requesting update access to the 
required BAC. 

You must fill out information under 
either Normal Bids or Term Contracts 

One entry is permitted per form in 
Normal Bid Entry or Term Contracts 
Only.  For Normal Bid, enter either a 
Jacket Number or Agency Code/BAC 
and Requisition.  For Term Contracts 
Only enter both the Program Number 
and Print Order Number. 

This Jacket Number is not on file No records match the Jacket Number 
entered.  Jacket Numbers must be 6 
numeric characters; use leading zeros. 

When using Agency Code you must 
also provide requisition Number Key 

The Requisition Number is required 
when the Agency Code is entered. 

When using Requisition Number Key 
you must also provide Agency Code 

The Agency Code is required when the 
Requisition Number is entered 

If you use Jacket Number then you can 
not use Agency Code, Requisition 
Number, Program Number or Print 
Order Number 

Permitted entries are Jacket Number, 
Agency Code and Requisition Number 
or Program Number and Print Order 
Number. Enter one of the above 
options. 

Requisition not on file Verify the Agency Code/BAC field entry 
is 6 numeric characters.  If entry is 
correct contact your Agency Publishing 
Specialist. 

Requisition Number Key must be 7 
characters long including the hyphen. 
X-XXXXX 

Enter 1 numeric character in the first 
Requisition Number field and 5 numeric 
characters in the second Requisition 
Number field.  Do not enter the hyphen.

When using Print Order Key you must 
also provide Program Number Key 

Program Number is required when a 
Print Order Number is entered. 

When using Program Number Key you 
must also provide Print Order Number 
Key 

Print Order Number is required when a 
Program Number is entered. 

Invalid Program Number. It must have 
4 digits and the last character must be 
the letter M or S 

If the Program Number is less than 4 
numeric characters, enter leading 
zeros (Example 0099M, 0009M) 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
SUBMIT/VIEW 907 NON-COMPLIANCE CHANGE REPORT 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

You must use either Non-Compliance 
or Department Late. 

The form is divided into 2 parts, Non-
Compliance by Contractor and 
Schedule Change Due to Department 
Being Late.  Only one part of the form 
may be completed. 

Please enter Agency Contact Agency Contact is a required field.  
Enter the name of contact person in 
your agency. 

Please enter Contact Telephone 
Number 

Contact Telephone Number is a 
required field.  Enter the telephone 
number of the Agency Contact. 

Date Due must be less than today’s 
date  

The date must be less than the current 
date.  Verify your entry. 

When using Non-Compliance you must 
also provide Date Received 

Date Received is a required field.  
Enter the date the order was received. 

Date Received must be greater than 
Due Date 

Date Received date must be greater 
than Date Due.  Verify your entry. 

Date Received must be equal to or less 
than today’s date 

Verify entry in Date Received field.   

You can only use With Furnished 
Materials OR With Proofs. Not both 

Delete the checkmark from Furnished 
Materials or With Proofs.  Only one 
item may be reported per form. 

When using Department Late you must 
also provide Number Days Department 
Late 

Enter the number of days late. 

Chapter 4 – Submit 907 Non-Compliance Change Report Form Page 78 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 79 

SUBMIT/EDIT/VIEW 2511 
 
Submit 2511 
 
Update access is required to submit direct deal 2511’s.  If you require access to 
this function submit a new registration form.  You may only submit a 2511 for the 
specific BAC code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form.  Print Orders may be 
submitted through PICSWEB for Direct Deal contracts only. 
 
Adobe Acrobat Reader is required to view and print the 2511.  To save the 2511 
to your local drive Approval or Adobe Acrobat is required.  
 
If Riders are applicable to your contract, you must adhere to the Memorandum 
forwarded to your agency by GPO. 
 
You may not delete a print order that has been entered into GPO’s PICSWEB 
application.  Contact your Agency Publishing Specialist for assistance. 
 
The 2511 is available for editing the first 24 hours following submission and the 
time is calculated on the Print Order Place Date field.  Notify your Agency 
Publishing Specialist for assistance after this timeframe.  Extreme caution is 
recommended in all edits as they may affect the contract. 
 
You are required to forward a paper copy of all electronically submitted 2511’s to 
GPO. 
 
PICSWEB highlights invalid entries in red and displays a message at the top of 
the form.  Additional messages may display on other forms. Refer to page 90 for 
troubleshooting tips. 
 
ORDER DETAILS: 
 

Jacket Number: 
• Required 
• Numeric, 6 positions 

o A new jacket number is assigned the beginning of each fiscal year.  
Refer to the Agency List by Program for the jacket(s) applicable to 
the contract. 

 
Program Number:   
• Required 
• The first 4 characters must be numeric, enter leading zeros.  The last 

character must be the letter M or S. 
 
Print Order:   
• Required 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
• Numeric, 5 positions 

o The GPO assigned print order number range was forward on the 
transmittal letter to your agency.   

o Each print order placed must be numbered consecutively. 
 
Requisition Number:   
• Required 
• Numeric\Alpha, maximum of 17 characters.  The first position is the fiscal 

year indicator (last digit of fiscal year), the second position must be a 
hyphen.  Positions 3 through 7 must be numeric.   

o When using a credit card replace the Requisition Number with 
CREDIT CARD. 

 
Print Order Place Date:   
• Required 
• Format = MMDDYY.   
• Enter the date the print order is placed against contract.   

o A future date may be entered to allow time for print order 
processing. 

 
Quantity:   
• Required 
• Numeric, maximum of 12 numeric characters, no commas.   

o You are required to refer to the Customer Service memo to 
determine whether rider quantities should be included. 

 
Product Code:   
• Required 
• Numeric 

o Refer to page 93 for a list of Product Codes. 
 
Quality Level:   
• Required 
• Numeric, 1 through 5 or N for None.   

o Refer to page 93 for a brief description of each quality level. 
 
Amount:   
• Required 
• Numeric, maximum of 12 numeric positions, 2 decimal places required. 
 
Riders:   
• Required 

o Refer to the Memorandum forwarded to your agency from GPO 
Customer Service. 

o Enter Rider information in the Shipping Instructions. 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 80 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 
Pages:   
• Required 
• Numeric, maximum of 12 numeric positions, must be an even number. 
• The number of pages, including blank pages, for one copy of product 

produced. 
 
JCP Number:   
• Required 
• Maximum of 4 alpha/numeric positions.   

o Refer to the Contract List by Program for JCP codes applicable to 
the contract. 

 
Purchase Order:   
• Required 
• Central Office contracts, 5 numeric characters.   
• Regional /Satellite offices, an alpha followed by 4 numeric characters.   

o Refer to the Contractor List by Program for purchase order 
numbers applicable to the contract. 

 
Contractor Code:   
• Required 
• Numeric, 8 positions 

o Refer to the Contractor List by Program for list of contractors 
applicable to the contract. 

 
Material to Contractor Date: 
• Required  
• Format = MMDDYY 
 
First Partial Ship Date, Second Partial Ship Date, Third Partial Ship Date 
• Optional 
• Format = MMDDYY 
 
Complete Ship Date:   
• Required 
• Format = MMDDYY 
 
Delivery Date Indicator:   
• Optional 
• Enter a check mark if Complete Ship Date entry is the required delivery 

date. 
o Reflects actual delivery date(s) rather than ship date(s). 

 
Trim Size:  

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 81 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
• Optional 
• Maximum of 16 characters   

o Enter the finished product trim size with horizontal printing 
dimension first. 

 
Title:   
• Required 
• Maximum of 32 characters per line.   
• Enter the complete title of product. 

 
Appropriations:   
• Optional 
• Format:  Maximum of 16 characters.   
• If applicable, enter the appropriation symbol number, expenditure account, 

allotment, object classification, bureau control number, etc. 
 
Composition:    
• Optional 
• If applicable place checkmark in box. 
 

 Order Details  

 
 
 
 
MATERIAL FURNISHED: 
 
All fields in the Material Furnished section are optional.   
 

Materials:   
• Specify the type and number of pieces of material furnished to the 

contractor.   
• Up to 5 positions each for Manuscript, Halftones, Line Illustration, Camera 

Copy, Negatives and Binders.   
• Enter other material in the Other field, maximum 26 positions. 
 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 82 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Proofs:   
• Specify the type (Galley, Page, and Blues) and number of sets of proofs in 

accordance with contract specifications, up to 4 positions.   
• Enter the date (MMDDYY) proofs are due to the Government, number of 

workdays proofs will be held by the Government and the date proofs will 
be returned to the contractor. 

 
Ink:   
• Enter the color(s) of ink required for text and cover.   

o When possible give commercial manufacturer’s numbers to be 
matched (e.g. PMS 286).  Check the appropriate check boxes 
indicating cover(s) printing. 

 
In the following example 13 pieces of Camera Copy is furnished; 1 set of blues is 
due on June 27, 2005, proofs will be held 3 days and returned on June 30, 2005.  
The text ink is black and covers 1 and 4 print in blue (PMS286) ink.   
 
 
Material Furnished 

 
 
 
 
FOLDINS/FORMS: 

• Indicate the number of foldins/forms printing face only and/or face and 
back.  

• If applicable, indicate the number of negatives and stripins required. 
 
In the following example one Foldin is required.  Negatives and Stripins fields are 
blank because Camera Copy is provided. 
 
 Foldins/Forms 

 
 
 
 
FOUR COLOR:   

• The number of text pages and covers printing in four-color process. 
 

Four Color 

 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 83 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
STOCK:   

• Enter description of paper stock.  Include weight, color and type of paper.   
• Specified paper must be included in contract.   

o See Contractor List by Program for valid papers. 
 

Stock 

 
 
 
BINDING: 
• Select the appropriate binding type.   

o 1 ULC = 1 stitch in upper left corner 
o Side = 1 or 2 stitches. 

 
 

Binding 

 
 
 
 

DRILLING: 
• Specify the number of holes drilled, diameter of hole, center to center, 

distance between holes, and distance from centerline common to all of the 
holes to the closest edge of the sheet. 

 
 
   Drilling 

 
 

PADS: 
• Numeric,  maximum of 4 positions 
• Specify the number of sheets/sets per pad and the side to be padded.   
• If applicable, select Band or Shrink Wrap.   

o If Shrink Wrap is selected, an entry In Units Of field is required. 
 
PACKING: 
• Specify the number of copies per shipping container.   

o If a specific number is not required leave blank.   
• Select Pallet Required and Return Negatives, if applicable. 
 
Packing

 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 84 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 
 
 
SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

Name:   
• Required 
• Enter name of authorizing official. 
 
Telephone:   
• Required 
• Enter telephone number of authorizing official. 
 
Distributions:   
• Specify complete ship/deliver address.  

• Enter Rider information. Refer to the Memorandum forwarded to 
your agency from GPO Customer Service. 

• Use the remaining fields to enter any additional information. 
 
 
  Shipping Instructions 

 
 
 
 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 85 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
EDIT 2511 
 
 
Update access is required to edit and view direct deal 2511’s.  If you require 
access to this function submit a new registration form.  You may only edit and 
view a 2511 for the specific BAC code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form.  
  
Adobe Acrobat Reader is required to view and print the 2511.  To save the 2511 
to your local drive Approval or Adobe Acrobat is required.  Refer to page 88 for 
additional information. 
 
If Riders are applicable to your contract, you must adhere to the Memorandum 
forwarded to your agency by GPO. 
 
You may not delete a print order that has been entered into GPO’s PICSWEB 
application.  Contact your Agency Publishing Specialist for assistance. 
 
The 2511 is available for editing the first 24 hours following submission and is 
calculated on the Print Order Place Date field.  Notify your Agency Publishing 
Specialist for assistance after this timeframe.  Extreme caution is recommended 
in all edits as they may affect the contract.   
 
You are required to forward a paper copy of all electronically submitted 2511’s to 
GPO. 
 
Edit 2511 Key Entry Form: 
 
Program Number: 

• Required 
• Enter Program Number 
 

Print Order Number: 
• Required 
• Enter Print Order Number 
• Left click Submit 
 

Edit 2511 and View 2511 Key Entry form 

 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 86 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
The following fields may not be edited: 
 
 Jacket Number  JCP Code 
 Program Number  Purchase Order 

Print Order   Contractor Code 
 Requisition Number  Delivery Date Indicator 
 
Edit the 2511 as required and left click Submit. 
 
PICSWEB highlights invalid entries in red and displays a message at the top of 
the form.  Additional messages may display on other forms. Refer to page 90 for 
troubleshooting tips. 
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 
 
 
 
VIEW 2511 
 
 
View 2511 Key Entry Form: 
 
Program Number: 

• Required 
• Enter Program Number 
 

Print Order Number: 
• Required 
• Enter Print Order Number 
• Left click Submit 
 

Edit 2511 and View 2511 Key Entry form 

 
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 
 
 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 87 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov
mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
PRINTING 2511: 
 
Left click the Submit control.  The completed 2511 will display as a PDF file. 
 
Depending on your Browser’s settings you may receive the following message, 
be sure to select YES to print all data. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Go to File\Print or use the print icon on the menu bar. 
 
 
RETURN TO SUBMIT 2511 FORM: 
 
Left click your Browser’s Back button.  Depending on your Browser’s settings it 
may be necessary to left click the down arrow on the Back control.  Left click the 
second item in the list. 
 
 
SAVE 2511 TO LOCAL DRIVE: 
 
Approval or Adobe Acrobat is required to save the 2511 to your local drive.  It is 
not possible to save PDF files with Adobe Reader. 
 
Left click on File\Save.  Name the document and left click Save. 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 88 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
CHAPTER NOTES: 
 
Update access is required to submit or edit direct deal 2511’s.  If you require 
access to this function submit a new registration form.  You may only submit and 
edit a 2511 for the specific BAC code(s) on your PICSWEB registration form.   
 
Adobe Acrobat Reader is required to view and print the 2511.  Approval or 
Acrobat is required to save the 2511 to your local drive. 
 
If Riders are applicable to your contract, you must adhere to the Memorandum 
forwarded to your agency by GPO. 
 
You may not delete a print order that has been entered into GPO’s PICSWEB 
application.  Contact your Agency Publishing Specialist for assistance. 
 
The 2511 is available for editing the first 24 hours following submission.  Notify 
your Agency Publishing Specialist for assistance after this timeframe.  Extreme 
caution is recommended in all edits as they may affect the contract. 
 
You are required to forward a paper copy of all electronically submitted 2511’s to 
GPO. 
 
If Riders are applicable to your contract, you must adhere to the Memorandum 
forwarded to your agency by GPO Customer Service. 
 
Data entered in an incorrect format will display a message at the top of the form 
and associated field are highlighted in red.  Additional messages may display on 
a separate form.  Refer to page 90 for troubleshooting tips. 
 
If you are unable to resolve any issue, email picsweb@gpo.gov and provide a 
brief explanation of the problem you are experiencing.  The PICSWEB Support 
Team will contact you to provide assistance. 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 89 

mailto:picsweb@gpo.gov


U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
 

SUBMIT/EDIT/VIEW 2511 TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 

User is not authorized to update this 
record 

The record you are attempting to enter 
has a BAC not listed on your 
registration form or you do not have 
Update access to PICSWEB.  Submit a 
new registration form adding applicable 
BAC codes and select appropriate 
Update access. 

Please enter Jacket Number Format = 999999.  A new jacket 
number will be assigned the beginning 
of each fiscal year. (If necessary, refer 
to the Agency List by Program for the 
jacket(s) applicable to the contract.) 

The Jacket Number field can not be 
edited.  Contact your Customer Service 
Representative. 

Jacket Number is a required field and 
may not be edited.  Contact you 
Agency Publishing Specialist if you 
require assistance. 

Please enter Program Number Program Number is a required field.  
First 4 characters must be numeric, last 
character must be the letter M or S. 

The Program Number field can not be 
edited.  Contact your Customer Service 
Representative 

Program Number is a required field and 
may not be edited.  Contact your 
Agency Publishing Specialist if you 
require assistance. 

Please enter Print Order Print Order is a required field and may 
not be edited.  Contact your Agency 
Publishing Specialist if you require 
assistance.  The GPO assigned print 
order number range for your agency 
was forwarded on the transmittal letter 
to your agency. Each print order placed 
must be numbered consecutively. 

Please enter Print Order Placed Date Format = MMDDYY.  Date print order 
placed against contract.  (To allow time 
for print order processing and pick-up, 
a future date may be entered.) 

The Program Number field can not be 
edited.  Contact your Customer Service 
Representative 

Print Order is a required field and may 
not be edited.  Contact you Agency 
Publishing Specialist if your require 
assistance. 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 90 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
SUBMIT/EDIT/VIEW 2511 TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Please enter Quantity Required, numeric. No commas. (You 

are required to refer to the Customer 
Service memorandum to determine 
whether rider quantities, if any, 
should be included.) 

Please enter Requisition Number Numeric and alpha.  If charges applied 
to credit card, enter CREDIT CARD.  If 
not credit card, first position is the fiscal 
year indicator (last digit of fiscal year), 
second position must be a hyphen, and 
positions 3 through 7 must be numeric. 

Requisition Number must be either a 
number (i.e. 1-34567) or CREDIT 
CARD 

The Requisition Number is not 
formatted correctly.  See Please enter 
Requisition Number. 

The Requisition Number field can not 
be edited.  Contact your Customer 
Service Representative 

Requisition Number is a required field 
and may not be edited.  Contact your 
Agency Publishing Specialist if you 
require assistance. 

Please enter Quality Level Numeric, 1 through 5 or N for none. 
Please enter Amount Numeric, format = 999999999.99,2 

decimal places are required. 
Please enter Product Code Refer to page 93 for a complete list of 

Product Codes. 
Please enter Contractor Code Numeric.  First 3 digits represent the 

state code and the last 5 are the 
contractor’s number. (If necessary, 
refer to the Contractor List by Program 
for list of contractor applicable to the 
contract.) 

Please enter Riders Refer to the Memorandum forwarded to 
your agency from GPO Customer 
Service.   Select Yes or No. 

Please enter Pages Numeric.  The number of pages, 
including blank pages, for one copy of 
product produced.  Must be an even 
number. 

Please enter JCP Number Numeric and alpha.  Must be 
applicable to contract.  (If necessary, 
refer to the Contractor List by Program 
for JCP codes applicable to the 
contract.) 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 91 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
SUBMIT/EDIT/VIEW 2511 TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION 
Please enter Purchase Order For Central Office contracts, all 

numeric. For Regional/Satellite offices, 
an alpha followed by 4 numbers.  (If 
necessary, refer to the Contractor List 
by Program for purchase order 
numbers applicable to the contract.) 

Please enter Complete Ship Date Format = MMDDYY 
Please enter Title Enter the complete title of product, 

maximum of 32 characters per line. 
The Delivery Date Indicator can not be 
edited.  Contact your Customer Service 
Representative 

Delivery Date Indicator field may not be 
edited.  Contact your Agency 
Publishing Specialist if you require 
assistance. 

Please enter Name Name of authorized person submitting 
print order. 

Please enter Telephone Telephone number of authorized 
person submitting print order. 

 
 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 92 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Product Codes 

 
01 Addressing and mailing 27 Forms 
02 Bags 28 Forms, carbon overlaid 
03 Binders, loose-leaf 29 Forms, continuous strip 
04 Binding 30 Forms, marginally punched 

continuous 
05 Blueprint 31 Kit folder 
06 Books 32 Labels/stickers/silk screening 
07 Boxes (printed) 33 Laminated products 
08 Calculators 34 Ledger books 
09 Color Separations 35 Maps 
10 Comic books 36 Matchbooks 
11 Composition (coldtype) 37 Microfilm/microfiche 
12 Composition (foreign) 38 Pamphlets 
13 Composition (hot metal) 39 Plastics 
14 Composition (photocomp) 40 Plats, mats, photoengravings 
15 Copying 41 Posters 
16 Coupon books/tickets 42 Sales books 
17 Decals 43 Signs 
18 Die cutting 44 Snapouts 
19 Duplicating 45 Stencils 
20 Duplicating masters 46 Tabulating cards 
21 Embossing 47 Tags 
22 Engraving 48 Thermography 
23 Envelopes 49 Tracing paper 
24 File dividers/index tabs 50 Word processing 
25 File folders and jackets 51 Newspapers 
26 Flight strips 52 Other 
 

 
QUALITY LEVELS 

 
LEVEL DESCRITION 

1 Best quality, highest quality, tightest tolerances (most expensive) 
2 Better quality, prestige quality, library quality 
3 Good quality, above average quality 
4 Basic quality, informational quality, utility quality 
5 Functional quality, lowest usable quality, greatest tolerances (least 

expensive) 
 

See QATAP Contract Terms (GPO Pub. 310.1) for additional information on 
Quality Levels.

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 93 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
JCP PAPER CODES 

 
JCP 

CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Printing Paper 
A10 Newsprint 
A25 Heat-Set Web Offset Machine-Finish Book 
A50 Machine-Finish Book End 
A60 Offset Book 
A61 No. 1 Offset Book, Smooth-Finish 
A63 Offset Book, Colored 
A65 Light-Weight Uncoated Groundwood Paper 
A70 100 pct Recycled Offset Book 
A72 Flexural Offset Book 
A75 Light-Weight Offset Book (Bible Paper) 
A80 Opacified Offset Book 
A90 Vellum-Finish Book, White and Colored 
A91 Smooth and Fancy-Finish Text,  White and Colored 
A95 Hi-Bulk Offset (Return Mailer) 
A100 Antique Book 
A110 50 pct Antique Book 
A120 50 pct Laid-Antique Book 
A150 Uncoated Vegetable-Fiber Book 
A170 Litho (Gloss) Coated Book 
A175 (Publication Grade) Gloss Coated Book 
A180 Litho (Gloss) Coated Book 
A181 No. 1 Coated Text, Gloss-Finish 
A182 No. 2 Coated Text, Gloss-Finish 
A205 Litho (Gloss) Coated Book 
A220 Water-Resistant (Text) Book 
A230 High Yield Coated Opaque Offset 
A235 (Publication Grade) Matte Coated Book 
A240 Matte Coated Offset Book 
A250 Laid-Finish Book, White and Colored 
A260 Dull Coated Offset Book 
A261 No. 1 Coated Text, Dull-Finish 
A262 No. 2 Coated Text, Dull-Finish 
A270 Uncoated Permanent Book, White and Cream-White (Archival 

Quality) 
Writing Paper 
D10 Writing, White and Colored 
D11 Smooth and Fancy-Finish Writing Bond, White and Colored 
D50 100 pct Fine Writing 
Map Paper 
E10 50 pct Map, Lithographic-Finish 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 94 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
JCP 

CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

E20 High Wet Strength Map, Lithographic-Finish 
E30 Offset Map, Lithographic-Finish 
E40 Chemical Wood Map, Lithographic-Finish 
E50 50 pct Chart, Lithographic-Finish 
Manifold Paper 
F10 Manifold, White and Colored 
F30 25 pct Glazed Manifold 
Bond Paper 
G05 Chemical Wood Forms Bond, White and Colored 
G10 Bond 
G15 Recycled Forms Bond, White and Colored 
G16 Recycled Forms Bond, Natural Shade 
G40 25 pct Bond, White and Colored (Archival Quality) 
G45 Recycled 25 pct Bond, White and Colored 
G50 25 pct Translucent Bond 
G60 25 pct Opacified Bond (Archival Quality)  
G65 Recycled 25 pct Opacified Bond, White and Colored 
G70 50 pct Bond 
G80 100 pct Bond 
Parchment Paper 
H10 100 pct Parchment Deed 
H20 Cream White 100 pct Artificial Parchment 
H30 Imitation Parchment, Laser-Finish, White, Natural White, and 

Colored 
H40 Cream White Diploma Paper, Smooth-Finish 
Ledger Paper 
J10 Ledger, White and Colored 
J20 25 pct Ledger 
J30 100 pct Ledger 
Index Paper 
K10 Index, White and Colored 
K20 25 pct Index, White and Colored 
K30 Cream White 100 pct Index 
Cover Paper 
L10 Litho (Gloss) Coated Cover 
L11 No. 1 Coated Cover, Gloss-Finish 
L12 No. 2 Coated Cover, Gloss-Finish 
L20 Vellum-Finish Cover, White and Colored 
L21 Smooth and Fancy-Finish Cover, White and Colored 
L23 Offset Cover 
L24 Vellum-Bristol Cover, White and Colored 
L40 Laid-Finish Cover, White and Colored 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 95 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
JCP 

CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

L50 Matte Coated Cover 
L60 Dull Coated Cover 
L61 No. 1 Coated Cover, Dull-Finish 
L62 No. 2 Coated Cover, Dull-Finish 
L70 Coated One Side Cover (C1S) 
L80 Cast Coated Cover 
Kraft Paper 
N10 No. 2 Kraft 
Miscellaneous Paper 
O10 Gummed, Conventional Adhesive 
O25 Optical Character Recognition (OCR) Bond  
O26 Optical Mark Read (OMR) Bond, White, Violet, or Gray 
O27 Optical Mark Sense Scanner (OMSS) Bond 
O60 Plain Copier, Xerographic, White and Colored (Archival Quality) 
O61 High Quality Xerographic Copier, Laser Printer 
O63 Plain Copier, Xerographic, Laser Printer, White and Colored 
O65 Plain Copier, Xerographic, White and Colored 
O70 100 pct Recycled Plain Copier, Xerographic 
O80 Carbonless Bond 
O90 Printable Plastic Film (Synthetic Paper) 
O91 Uncoated (Tear Resistant Synthetic Paper) 
Tag Board 
P10 High-Finish Manila Tag 
P20 High-Finish Folder Stock, Natural and Colored 
Cardboard 
Q20 Railroad Board, White and Colored 
Q50 Chemical Wood Board, Colored 
Q80 High-Finish Red Wallet Board 
Miscellaneous Board 
R10 Pressboard, Colored (Type III) 
R11 Pressboard, Colored (Type I) 
R20 Newsboard 
R30 Book Cover Board 
 

Chapter 5 – Submit/Edit/View 2511  Page 96 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Index  Page 97 

About, 1 
Accelerated, 39, 64, 70 
Accessibility, 1 
Active Session, 6 
Additional Charges, 35 
Additional Label, 39 
Additional Perfs, 51, 55 
Address Imprint Changes, 58 
Agency List by Program, 17, 18, 

21, 24, 79, 90 
Amount, 80 
Angle Cut, 37, 38, 45 
Appropriations, 82 
Archived Jackets, 10, 14, 20, 22, 

24, 25 
BAC Code, 2, 18 
Back, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24, 50, 

55, 60, 68, 72, 88 
Banding, 61, 62, 68, 69 
Bar Code Label Carton, 62 
Bar Code Labels Package, 62 
Barcode Carton, 50 
Barcode Interior, 50 
Barcode Label Carton, 38 
Barcode Label Package, 38 
Base Negs, 35 
Basic Charges Page Markup, 35 
Basic Charges Typesetting, 35 
Binders, Binder Copies, Acco 

Fasteners, Acco Copies, 37 
Binding, 31, 34, 38, 42, 45, 93 
BINDING, 84 
BOOK & PAMPHLET 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS, 42 
Book and Pamphlet Estimate, 31 
Bookblues, Digital and 

Photographic Proofs, 27 
Books and Pamphlets, 26 
Camera Copy, 50, 58, 59, 67, 82, 83 
Camera Copy Furnished Front and 

Back, 50 
Carbon Interleaved, 48, 49, 54 
Carbonless, 48, 49, 54 
Category, 48, 54 
Change Password, 4, 5, 7 

Collating, 60, 68 
Color, 27, 36, 58, 66, 93 
Combination Halftone, 36 
Comments, 1 
Complete Ship Date, 81 
Composition, 82 
Contact Us, 1 
Container Type, 63 
Contractor Code, 81 
Contractor List, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 

81, 84, 91, 92 
Contractor List by Program, 17, 

18, 21, 24, 81, 84, 91, 92 
Copies, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 

45, 46, 47 
COST ESTIMATING 

Cost Estimating Disclaimer, 26 
Cover, 33, 43 
Cover ID, 33 
Cover Sides for Additional Inks, 

33 
Current Order Status, 10, 15, 16, 

21, 23, 24, 25 
Cut Forms, 26 
Cut Forms Estimate, 57 
CUT FORMS TROUBLESHOOTING 

TIPS, 66 
Delivery Date Indicator, 81 
Destination, 39, 47, 52, 56, 63, 70 
Direct Image Plate, 32 
Dividers, 32, 42 
Drill, 37, 45, 50, 55 
Drilling, 61, 68 
DRILLING, 84 
EDIT 2511, 86 
Edit 2511 Key Entry Form, 86 
Electronic Media, 36, 58, 59, 67 
ELECTRONIC MEDIA, 27 
First Partial Ship Date, 81 
First Time User, 4, 5, 7 
Foldin, 38, 43, 45, 83 
FoldIn Paper, 34 
Folding, 61, 68 
Fold-Ins, 34, 38, 43, 45 
FOLDINS/FORMS, 83 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 
Forgot ID or Password, 5, 7 No. of Parts, 48, 49, 51, 55 
Format, 62, 69, 76, 80, 81, 82, 90, 

92 
NoBack, 60 
Non-Compliance by Contractor, 73 

Forms, 26, 27, 28, 57, 61, 66, 69, 93 Normal Bid and Small Purchase 
Job Records, 10 FOUR COLOR, 83 

GETTING STARTED 
TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS, 8 

Notice Box, 1 
Number, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33, 34, 
43, 44, 49, 50, 51, 54, 55, 57, 59, 
60, 61, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71, 72, 73, 
76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 87, 90, 91 

GPO Services, 1 
Halftone, 35, 59, 67 
Halftone Negs, 35 
Height, 31, 34, 42, 43, 57, 66 
Help, 1, 14, 20, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 

34, 43, 58, 66 
Number of Additional Inks, 33, 34, 

43 
Hidden Hinges, 31 Number of Inks, 33, 34, 43, 44 
Hours, 60, 67, 68 Number of Runs, 50, 55, 61, 68 
ID, 58 Number of Sides 1, 49 
Ink, 83 Number of Sides 2, 49 
Ink Changes, 49 Number of Sides with Additional 

Inks, 34, 44 Inquiry Access, 1, 2 
INQUIRY FUNCTION 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS, 22 
Overlay, 27, 36 
PACKING, 84 

JCP PAPER CODES, 94 Padding, 51, 55, 60, 68 
PADS, 84 Label, 38, 45, 50, 62, 64 
Pages, 31, 32, 42, 43, 81, 91 Label Furnished, 64 

Label, Envelopes, Fold Copies, 
Stubs, Stubs Copies, Plastic 
Combinations, Plastic 
Combination Copies, Screw 
Posts, Posts Copies, Tape 
Binding, Tape Bound Copies, 38 

Pallets, 39, 46, 52, 56, 63, 69 
Paper Specifications, 49, 54, 58, 

66 
Parts, 51, 54, 55, 57, 61, 66, 69 
Passwords, 4 
Per Band, 62, 69 

Labels Unfurnished, 64 Per Package, 50, 55 
Line, 35, 58, 59, 67, 82 Per Pad, 51, 55, 60, 68 
Line Negs, 35 Perf Leaves, 37, 45, 46 
Lines, 51, 55, 61, 69 Perforating, 37 
Log In, 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 Perforations, 45, 46, 61, 68, 69 
LOG IN SUCCESSFUL, 5 PICSWEB Homepage, 1 
Logging Off, 6 Positives, 36 
Mail, 39, 46, 47, 51, 52, 55, 56, 63, 

64, 69, 70 
Print Order, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 

24, 31, 42, 48, 54, 57, 64, 66, 70, 
71, 72, 76, 77, 79, 80, 86, 87, 90 Major Changes, 49 

Makeready, 58, 66 Print Order Number, 12, 13, 23, 24, 
31, 71, 72, 76, 77, 86, 87 Marginal Changes, 49 

MATERIAL FURNISHED, 82 Print Order Place Date, 80 
Material to Contractor Date, 81 PRINTING 2511, 88 
Menu Bar, 1 Privacy & Security, 1 

Product Code, 80, 91 Minor Changes, 49 

Index  Page 98 



U.S. Government Printing Office 
PICSWEB Instructions 

 

Index  Page 99 

Product Codes, 93 
Program Number, 12, 17, 18, 20, 

21, 23, 24, 26, 31, 42, 57, 71, 72, 
76, 77, 79, 86, 87, 90 

Proofs, 27, 36, 59, 60, 67, 73, 78, 
83 

Proofs and Color Separations, 27 
Punching, 61, 68 
Purchase Order, 81 
Quality Assurance, 10, 16, 17, 21, 

22, 23, 24, 25 
Quality Level, 80 
Quality Level 3, 39, 64 
QUALITY LEVELS, 93 
Quantity, 80 
Region, 29, 39, 46, 47, 51, 52, 55, 

63, 64, 69, 70 
Regional Area Codes, 29 
Regional Contact List, 1 
Register, 1 
RETURN TO SUBMIT 2511 FORM, 

88 
Riders, 80 
SAVE 2511 TO LOCAL DRIVE, 88 
Schedule Change Due to 

Department Being Late, 73 
Seal, 40 
Search by Agency Code and 

Requisition Number, 11 
Search by Jacket Number, 10, 13, 

71 
Search by Print Orders, 12 
Search by Purchase Order 

Number, 11 
Search for Black Jackets, 13 
Search for Congressional Job, 12 
Separator Sheets, 38, 46 
Separators, 38, 46 
Sets, 48, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60, 

61, 63, 66, 68, 70 
Ship, 15, 39, 46, 47, 51, 52, 55, 56, 

63, 64, 69, 70, 81, 92 
SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS, 85 
Shipping Options, 39, 40, 46, 51, 

52, 55, 56, 63, 64, 69 

Sides 1 and 2, 58 
Sides Printed, 34, 43, 44 
Simplified Snapout Estimate, 48 
SIMPLIFIED SNAPOUT 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS, 54 
Simplified Snapouts, 26 
Singles, 27, 36 
STOCK, 84 
Strip, 36, 59 
Stripin, 59, 67 
Submit 2511, 79 
Submit 907 Non-Compliance-

Change Report, 71 
SUBMIT/EDIT/VIEW 2511 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS, 90 
SUBMIT/VIEW 907 NON-

COMPLIANCE CHANGE 
REPORT TROUBLESHOOTING 
TIPS, 77 

Supported Agency List, 1 
Text, Combination and Illustration, 

35 
Text, Tab and Display, 35 
Text, Time, Read and Repro, 35 
Tie, Package, Copies, Punch, 

Punch Runs, Punch Copies, 37 
Time, 4, 5, 7, 14, 17, 35, 36, 44 
Timework, 60, 67 
Title, 82 
Total Negatives, 58, 59, 67 
Total Square Inches, 59, 67 
Trim Size, 81 
Type, 34, 39, 42, 43, 47, 49, 52, 54, 

56, 63, 70 
Typesetting, 44, 62, 68 
Update Access, 1, 2 
Varnish Units, 33 
View 2511 Key Entry Form, 87 
View Non-Compliance Change 

Report, 74 
Width, 31, 34, 42, 43, 57, 66 
Wrap, 36, 45, 50, 55, 62, 69, 84 
Wrap2, 37, 45 
Wrapping, 62, 68, 69 

 


	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	Getting Started
	Notice Box
	GPO Services
	Menu Bar
	Log In
	About
	Register
	Who Can Register
	Help
	Contact Us
	Comments
	Accessibility
	Privacy & Security
	Supported Agency List
	Regional Contact List

	Registration
	BAC Code
	Inquiry Access
	Update Access
	Passwords
	First Time User
	Change Password
	Forgot ID or Password
	Log In Successful
	Logging Off
	Active Session

	Chapter Notes
	Troubleshooting


	Inquiry Functions
	Search Criteria
	Normal Bid and Small Purchase
	Print Orders
	Congressional 
	Black Jackets


	Detail Records
	Archived Jackets
	Current Order Status
	Quality Assurance
	Agency List by Program
	Contractor List by Program

	Contractor List

	Chapter Notes
	Troubleshooting

	Cost Estimating
	Disclaimer
	General Information
	Chapter Notes
	Regional Area Codes
	How to Read Help
	Book & Pamphlet Estimate
	Part 1
	Part 2
	Part 3
	Part 4
	Part 5
	Part 6
	Part 7
	Part 8
	Part 9
	Troubleshooting

	Simplified Snapout Estimate
	Part 1
	Part 2
	Part 3
	Part 4
	Part 5
	Troubleshooting

	Cut Forms Estimate
	Part 1
	Part 2
	Part 3
	Part 4
	Part 5
	Troubleshooting


	907 Non-Compliance Change Report
	Access To
	Key Entroy Form
	Data Entry Form
	Non-Compliance by Contractor
	Non-Compliance by Department

	View 907
	Chapter Notes
	Troubleshooting

	Submit\Edit\View 2511
	Submit
	Order details
	Jacket, Program, Print Order Numbers
	Requisition Number
	Print Order Place Date
	Quantity
	Product Code
	Quality Level
	Amount
	Riders
	Pages
	JCP Number
	Purchase Order Number
	Contractor Code
	Material to Contractor Date
	Ship Dates
	Delivery Date Indicator
	Trim Size
	Title
	Appropriations
	Materials Furnished
	Foldins\Forms
	Four Color
	Stock
	Binding
	Drilling
	Pads
	Packing
	Shipping 



	Edit

	Key Entry Form
	General Information

	View 2511
	Key Entry Form

	Printing
	Save 2511
	Chapter Notes
	Troubleshooting

	Product Codes
	Quality Levels
	JCP Paper Codes
	Index


